'




JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

THIRD COMMITIER

F.A. Bland, Esquive, C.M.G:, M.P., (Chairmen)

AJV. Thompson, Esquire, M.P, (Vice~Chairman)

Senator A,M, Benn L.H. Barnard, Esquire, M.P.,
Senator the Hon, H,S. Seward J.F, Cope, Esquire, M.P.,
(Deceased) F.J, Davis, Esquire, M.P.,
Senator I.E, Wedgwood AS, Hulme, Esquire, M.P.,
Senator HJW. Wade® H.,A, Leslis, Esquire, M,P.,

The Senate appointed its Members of the Committee
on 16th February, 1956 and, the House of HRepresentatives its
Members on 22nd Fe.ruary, 1956.

# Appointed by the Senate on 6th August, 1958, to £111
a vacancy occasioned by the death. of Senator the
Hon, H.S. Seward,



DUTIES OF THE COMMITTIE

Section 8 of the Public. Accounts Committes Act 1951

reads as follows 3=

8,
(a)

(b)

(a)

The duties of the Committee are -

to examine the accounts of the receipts and exmenditure
of the Commonwealth and each statement and report
transmitted to the Houses of the Parliament by the
Mditor-General in pursuance of sub-section (1.)

of section fifty~three of the Audit Aet 1901-19573

to report to both Housss of the Parlisment, with such
comment as it thinks f£it, any items or matters in
those accounts, statements end reports, or any
circumstances connected with them, to which the
Comnittee is of the opinion that the atiention of
the Parliament should be directed;

to report to both Houses of the Parliement any
alteration which the Committee thinks desirable

in the form of the public accouwnis or in the method
of keeping them, or in the mode of receipt, control,
issus or payment of public moneys; and

to inquire into any question in comnexion with the public
accounts which is referred to it by sither House of

‘the Parliament, and to report to that House upon

that question.

and include such other duties as are assigned to the Committee by
the Joint Standing Orders approved by both Houses of the Parlimment,



I.

1I.

I,

v,

JOINT COMMITIEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

FORTY =FIRST REFORT.
EXPENDITURE FROM MADVANCE TO THE TREASURERM,

Commonwealth Consolidated Revenue Fund

for_the Year 1957=58.

Table of Contents.

INTRODUCTION - The 1957-58 Inquiry
TOPICS OF SPECIAL. INTEREST

(a) Soms comments on the level of expenditurs
from "Advance to the Treasurer'

(b) Variations under section 37 of the Audit
Act 1901-1957

(¢c) 'The form of the Statement of Ixpenditure.
DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATING

(a) The implications of under-spending.

(b) The roles of the Departments and the Treasury

SELECTED ITEMS WHIGH HAVE BEEN THE SUBJECT OF ORAL
EXAMINATION.

Prime Minister's Department -

Public Service Board ~ Division 12G ~ Item 3 =

Recruitment ~ Advertising and Item 4 = Instructional
aids and films.

National Library - Division 144 ~ Item 1 - Salaries
and allowances and Item 2 - Temporaries and casuals.
Division 14B « Item 7 -~ Australian Bibliographical
Centre and Item 8 - Printing and publications

Department of External Affairs -

Division 22B « Item 3 «~ Embassy -~ Republic of France
~ Maintenance, Office and Ambassador!s Residence,

Division 209K - Economic Assistance to support
Defence Programme of South-East Asia.Treaty
Organisation member countries

Dgpartmentsof the Interior -

Division 65C — Item 1 ~ Transport services for other
Departments in Canberra

Department of Works -

Division 72B = Item 18 - Fees of private architects
and consultants

12

14

15

18

21

24

25

26

31



Page
Departnent of Works (Cont'd)

C.l.8. Division 14 —~ Item 4 - losses on disposals of

post-war stocks and material stockpiled for the

Mational Service and Immigration programmes (for

peyment to credit of the ‘orks Suspense Trust Account) 32

Department of Immigration -~

Division 117B ~ Item 5 -~ Payment for services performed
by Government authorities including services undex
Immigration, Nationality and Passport Acts. 36

Division 122B - Ttem 3 - ligration Oifice — Italy -
Postage, telegrams, telephones and cablegrams 37

Division 2274 -~ Item 3 - Irish Assisted lLigration -

Item 4 - Maltese Assisted Migration - Item 6 - Dutch

Assisted Migration and Item 8 - Austrian Assisted

Migration 37

The Defence Services -

Department of the Navy - Division 142 - Item 5 - Oil
Puel 41

Department of the Army -~ Division 152B ~ Item 5 -
Rations 42

Division 156B - Item 6 - Royal Military College
Duntroon - maintenance of transport vehicles and
Ltem 7 - Rations 43

Department, of Air - Division 169 - Item 6 ~ Freight
and cartage m

Division 172 -~ Item 3 -~ Mechanical and transport
equipment 45

Department of Supply -~ Division 185 - Defence Research
and Development, Division 19 - Buildings, “lorks,
fittings and furpiture and Division 196 - Maintenance 50

Acquisitions of sites and Buildines - Division 149
Department of the Navy, Division 164 -~ Department of'

the Army and Division 176 - Department of Air, 52
The_Defence HWorks Prograrpme 53
V. SELECTED ITEMS WHICH HAVE HOT BEEN THE SUBJECT OF ORAL
EXAM{ NATION

Atborney-Generalls Department -

Divigion 594 -~ Item 3 - Conciliation and Arbitration
Adninistration - Salaries and Allowances 58

Division 219 - Item 6 - Courts Martial Appeal
Tribunal 58

Department of Labour end National Service -~

Division No. 126C ~ Item 3 - Ministry of Labour:
Advisory Council - Expenses 59



Department of Social Services -

Division No. 226 — Item 5 ~ Building of homes for the
aged - agaistance to approved organisations 59

Sub-division E -~ Item 3 - Engincering Services for
Telegraph Services 60

Departnent of Trade -

pivision Mo, 223 — Item 10 - Publication of "Australia
Today! ~ contribution 62

Department of the Treasury - Government Printing Office -

C.W.S. Division 6 - Item 1 - Purchase of machinery and

equipment. 62
VI, OTHER ITE4S GONSLDERID. (42
VII., COMMENTS AND CONGLUSIONS.. 67
VITI., DEATH OF SENATOR THE HON. H.S. SEVARD, s
IX. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS. 76
APPENDICES
Report Page Ho.

Para No.

Appendix Mo, 1 - Stetement submitied by the
Department of the Inberior
on transport services for
other Departments in
Canberra 10 78



-6 -

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

FORTY-FIRST REPORT
EXPENDITURE FROM YADVANCE TO THE TREASURERY

Commonwealth Congolidated Revenue Fund

for the Year 1957-58.
CHAPTER T
INTRODUCTION - THE 1957-58 INQUIRY,

»

Since the commencement of our operations late in 1952
a regular feature of Your Committoe's activities has been tho
annual cxamination of the Supplementary Estimates - now roplaced
by the Statement of Expenditure from the Troasurer's Advance - and
of variations under section 37 of the Audit Act. More rvecently
the scope of these annual inquiries has boon extended %0 ombrace
other aspects of the previous year's accounts.

2. Our first Inquiry was into the Supplementary

Eatimates for 1951-52 and took place in February of the following
year 1953,  During the last two years information about expendi-
ture from the Treasurer's Advance has been available carlier than
formerly and accordingly, Your Committee were able to commence
their inquiries late in August and to present their Report to the
Parliament early in October. This ycar the Govornment brought
down the Budget for 1958-59 on 5th August, 1958, and this fact,
together with the imminence of a dissolution of the Parliasment,
made it necessary for Your Committoo to advance the date of their
inquirics still further. Wo therefore sought the assistance of
the Treasury, which, aided by o decision not o seek on Order

under section 37 of the Audit fct 1901-1957, and by the cooperation
of departments generally, was eble to provide Your Committee with a
draft, on 17th July, of the Statoment of expenditure from Treasuror's
Advance togethor with the departmental explanations.

3 4 Sectional Committoe, appointcd by the Committee at
i%s 135th meeting, mob in Sydney on Tuesday, 22nd July and
considered the Statement : thoso votes where final expenditure
fell substantially bolow the estimate were specially exemined with
a view to selecting items for further investigation. Having made
a selection the depariments concerned were advised and srrangements
woro made for their representatives to appoar before us.

bo Tour Committoe conducted public hearings on Monday,
11th, and Tuesday morning, 12th lugust, 1958, and also took
further evidence in private from the Departments of Defence,
Extornal Affairs and Treasury on the morning of Thursday, 14th
Adugust,  Those who eppeared before Your Committee were as
follows :-

Department of the Treaswry .. Mr. C.L.S. Hewitt, First
Assistant Secretary.
Mre L.B. Hamilton,
Lgsistont Secretary.

Public Service Board . Mr, H.C. fvont, M.B.E.,
Secretary.
Department. of External «s  Mr. D.O. Hay, D.S.Q., M.B.E.,

Affairs lssistant Secretary.



-7

Depertaent of the Havy .. Mre. Jo G. Beowaont,
fssigtant Sceretory.

Departnent of Air ve HMr. Ro I, Comeron,
Assistent Steretery.
Mr. . G, Sutherland,
Lecauntant.

Deportnent of the femy .. Me. W. H. Leny, Lssist-
ont Secrstoary,

Departnent of Supply «« Mr. L, F. Bott, De3.0sy
Assistant Secretary.
Mz, J. Curren, Director
of Finance,

Departnent nf Works «« Dr. L. F. Loder, C.B.E.;
Director-General

¥r, H. F. Yoxon, Assist-

ant Director-Genersal,

Department of the Interior Mr. W. A. Mclaren, C.B.E.;
Secretary.
Mr. N, A. Simpson,
Transport Manager.

Depertment of Immigration Mr. A, L. Nutt, O.B.Z,,
First Assistent Secretary.

Netional Library Les Mr, H, w. White, Librarian.

Department of Dafence «+ Mr,.H, L. Port, M.B.Z.,
Assistant Secretary.

5 TIn recent years in the er nirles into -the Supplementary
Estimates and the Treasurer's Mdvance Your Gommittec have been in-
creasingly interested in the under-spending of veles,  This year,
vhile still examining the more notable sxpenditures from the Ireas-
urer's fdvance we have dirscted special attention to those votes
vhere final :xpenditure in 1957-58 fell substantially below the esti-
mate, What we found has prompted Your Committee to consider de-
partmental responsibilities in estimating and the implications of
under-spend ing.

6. In Chapter IV we reportupon some of the items which
have been the subject of oral examinabion; while Chapter V is con-
fined to recording those written explanations submitted by depart-
ments which we consider might be of interest to the Parlisment.

See paras.
28 - 38



B

CHAPTER IT.

TOPLCS OF SPECIAL INTFREST.

{(a) Some comments on the lovel of oxpendituro
from "Advance t0_the Treasursr!

7 The level of expenditurc met from the Advance to the
Treasurer and charged to other heads pursuant to section 36A rose
shorply from the 1956-57 level of £3.7 m. to £8.6n. in 1957-58.
The following table analyses the main categories of expenditure
fronm the ldvance over the last five years :-

Finan. | Rofunds| Defonce} Miscel~ | Business Total Capital
cial of Services| lancous | Under~ ; Other | Ordinary | Works Total
Year | Rovenus Servicos | takings Expendi-~ and '
Ture Services
£n, £ Eme £m. £mo £m, £m, £,
195354 0.1 0.9 0.5 0.9 1,0 3e4 0.7 4ol
1954=55 - 1.9 0.2 102 0,9 42 0.1 43
1955-56 - 2.5 0.1 3.1 Tl 6,8 0.5 7e3
1956-57 - 0.2 .5 1ed T3 3ok 0.3 3.7
1957-58 - 541 0.2 1.5 0.8 7,6 ' 1.0 8.6
8. One important reason for this rise was the decision

not to seek an Order~in~Council in terms of section 37 of the
fudit fet 19011957 for the financial year 1957-58, The use made
of this section, which permits a surplus srising under one item to
be applied in aid of amother item within the same subdivision, has
been the subjoct of comment by Yowr Gommittes from timo to tine,
Az o result of restrictions imposed by the Treasury somo years ago
the amount of these variations dropped sharply but continued to
maintain a level of more than £2m. per amnmum, The following
table shows both section 37 variations and Treasurer's Advance
expenditure for the last five yuars and the relationship to total
budget expenditure :-

s s Troasurer's| Total
Fin;r;nc;al gjcf;:ggrz 7 idvancs Total Budget Porcentage
o Expenditure) Ixxpenditure.
£, £ma £na ] £me
1953-54, 25 bt 6.6 1,023 65
195455 2,2 4o3 6.5 1, 067 W61
1955-56 2.4 7.3 %7 1 138‘ 85
1956-57 241 3.7 5.8 : 1,312 Wby
1957-58 - 846 8.6 1,324 .65

9 Significant increases also oceurred in the lovel of the
calls on the Advance by the Defence votes = £0,8m. in 1956-57
(including section 37 variations) to £5.1 mi in 1957-58 = and by
Capital Works and Services votes - £0,3m. to £1.0m.. In the case
of the Defence votes the main factors were t~

(1) substantial under-spending on the United Kingdom/ Sea paragraphs
fustralia Joint Project with a consequent reduction  126-128 below,
in the United Kinzdom contribution, in accordance
with the agreement, from an estimated £2,996,000 to
£312,021, Tho reduction in contribubion was
nocessarily offset by g provigion in the Additional
Bstimates of £710,000 and by £1,973,979 fron the
Advance to the Treasurer; and



- 9

(ii) the utilization of surplus funds from under-spent Soe also
votes in votes whero expenditure in cxcess of the paragraghs
original eppropriation cculd readily be incurred 129~132
- an exengple of this was the additional cxpendi- bslow.

ture for £1.1m. to enablo the purchase of residonces
for married service personnel.

10. On the Capital Works side, the major item in the See also
increase was an anount of £0.47m. rerrosenting losses on taragraphs
disposal of surplus stocks by the Department of Works. 87-91 below
11, Your Conmittec do not regard the level of

expenditure from the Treasurer's Advance in 1957-58 as
unreasonably high.

(b) Yariations under scebion 37 of the Audit dch
19011957

12 The aprlication of scction 37 of the Audit hLet is See

a matter to which Yeur Commitbtoe have quite frequently dirceted  paragraph 8
attentisn, Our second Report was devoted to the subject and above

in ceensequence the existing practices were varied to ensure more

active control of the use made of the Secticn by Jlepartments. See Sixtconth
However, Your Committee werc never satisfiel with the ncw Report, pages
arrongencnts and, accordingly, in our Twenty~Fifth Report we 8 & 9. Tabled
recommende? that the processes shiuld again be reviewed, kee, ing 2nd November,
in mind :~ 1954«

(i) the desirability of maldng transfers vnly between
related items; and

(ii) the imjortance of submitting & request for extra
funds to the Parlisment for scrutiny whenever the
request is out of the ordinary.

13. Last year, when discussing the inereased use Minutes of
being made of the Additional Estivotes the Treasury told us Evidence to
of its intention to examine cirefully and in some detail the the Thirty-

extent to which the usc of section 37 of the fudit et should Third Report
be replacel by meeting expenliture from the Treasurer's llvance Q, 22

and subsequently obtaining the cuncurrence of the Parlisment to

the transactions. Later, in a memorandum lated 5th May 1958,

the Trensury informed Your Committes that it anticipated an Order

under section 37 would not be sought during 1957-58; +this, in

fact, rroved to be tho ¢rse,  Tho Treasury said that tho changs See Minutes

would eliminate o significant amcunt of work ab a time when of Evidence
thore was a substantial c2ll on the available staff, The to the Fortie.
rroposed change wns discussed briefly at a hearing on the 6th Report, Qs.
May and we again pursued the matter ot the hearings on 11th 88-100,

August, 1958,

' Perhayp.s the main cffoct of the change has been
that duly authorisced cxpenditure in excess of arpropriation
is now submitted to the Parliament in one document instead

of two, i.e. in the Statement of Expeniiture from Treasurer's
Advance in lieu of both that Statement and the annual Report
of the Awditor-General, It memns too that all oxcess
expenliture is now formally agreed to by the Parliament., The
change has also relieved the pressure of work at a critical
time of the year in both the Treasury and the iudit Office,
and has enablel the earlier presentation this year of the
Finance Statement, the Auditor-General's Re;ort ond the State~
ment of Expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer,



- 10 -

15, Mr, C.L.S. Howltt, Firgt lssisbont Secretory,
Department of the Treasury, and Mr. V.J.Y. Skormer, Secretary
and Chief Inspector, of the Audit Office, told us of the
effects of the change in their offices :~

U(MR. HEWITT) It has a merked offcet on our own domestic Q.15
problems, which I do not want to put too high, but which,
nevertheless, is of importance to no and my colleagues.

It has been a very difficult season this year, o.oe It may

be helpful to the Committee if I werc to propare and
eirculate a timetable comparing some of the lates for
this year with last yoar ond four or f£ive yoars ago.”

I do no more than just menbdion now the concurrent prepara-
tion of the documents for the 1958-59 Budget and the
closing of the 1957-58 accounts; secondly, the completion
by the Treasury of the Financoe Statement for 1957-58
earlier than, I think, it has ever been completed boforej
ond thirdly, the prosentation to the Parliament and to
this Conmitteo of the printed statemont of expenditure
from the Advance to the Treagurer, which the Committee has
not previcusly had for its deliberations.

. . a . . .

(MR« HEWITT) .... An oxamplo of the effect of the Q.18
elimination of section 37 transfers is that one

oxperienced officer would have been on the task for

elght working days and was freed from that so that he

could use the same timo on this other document.

(MR. SKERMER) There has been, in fact, considerable Q.20
gsaving in audit work. It is very difficult to state

in precise figures tho amount of time involved, but with
the section 37 transfers it was necewsary for the Audit
Office to chock the individual tronsfers to see that they
complied with the statutory requirements. In regard to
the Treasuror's Advanco tronsfers it is more or less a
figure check, and that work would be done in the freasury
ledgers in any case, and has been domo in any casas ...
It facilitates early presentation of the Auditor-General's
Roport to the Parliament and this year it has in no small
neasure played a very im; ortont part in that work, ...t

16, The time table submitted by the Treasury showing

the lates on which various finaneial documcnts were made available
to the Parliament illustrates the significant advances in recent
years. towards improving Parliamentary control of the purse.

195455 1957=58 195859
Bstimates of 18th August, 3rd September, 5th fugust,
Receipts and 1954, 1957 1958,
Expenditure
# Finonce Statement. Oth September, 4th September, 19th hugust,
and Auditor- 1954 1957 1958,
Gencralts Rerort
£ Supplementary
Estimates or
Statement of
Expenditure -
(a) Proof avail- (ipprox. mid- 12th Jugust, 17th July,
able to Your Decenber, 1954) 1957 1958,

Committee.

# See paragraph 16



-11 -

1954=55 195758 195859

(b) Presented to  18th May, 9th October, 6th fugust,
Parliament 1955 1957 1958,

#  Bocument relating to the provious fimsncial
year,

17. The Tressury also cast some doubts ugpon the Q23
legality of the practice whereby expenditure in excess of
appropriation had been incurred in cnticipation of a single
Order-in-Council scught and obtained afte: the close of the

financial year ond suggested that tho procedure followed prior

to 1920 could have been more correct; thon a department would

seek an Order-in-founcil approving a transfer during the course

of the year before the ndditional expenditure was incurred.

18, There is at presont no firm intention to repeal
section 37 of the Audit Let; indeed the Trensury suggested
that if circumstances arose, or Jook like arising (as they did
some years ago), wheroby the Treasurer's advance would be over~ Q.26
spent, section 37 would be a means by which further expenditure
in excess of specific aprrorriation could take place legally.

As previsusly mentlioned, Your Committoe have alwrys had some
reservations about section 37; one objection of principle has
been that there is no overall regtriction in amount to the
transfers vhich may be obtained: the section does, however,
impose some limit upon the extent to which the control by the
Parliament can thus be avoided, The experience of the last
five yenrs‘j supports a contention that the Treasurer's Advance
of £16,00.,000 operating in conjunction with the Additional
Estimates, affords the Treasury and departments a reasonable
degree of flexi®ility.  Should the 4dvance to the Treasurer at
any stage agiin prove inadequate it would be far better that the
aprroval of the Parliament to incur additional expenditure
should be obtained.

19 In all the circumstances, Your Committee are inclined
to the view that the changos in procedures and techniques in
recent years may woll render redundant cection 37 of the Audit Act
in the opinion of Your Committec roliance on the Treasurer's
Idvance alone has quite distinet advantages.

20, There ip one other phase of the change that calls

for some comment, The Estimabes of Receip’ and Expenditure

for the ycar ending 30th June, 1959, show under the colum Tabled 5th
1195758 - Approrriation® the 4otal oi tho appropriation lugust, 1948.

provided in the original Appropriation Act, any Additionsl
Appropriation and any amount charged to “he head of expenditure
in pursuonce of section 36A, This follows the practice
adopted in the Finance Stotement,®

2. The figures thus show the total appropristions
required to enable the final level of expenditure to be attained
and may frequently indicate the accuracy or inaccurscy of the
original estimate. An excess appropriation may have been
prompted by a degire to utilise vnder-spending under other votes.
On the other hand, it might result from a considered decision to
defer a particular project so that the funds might be r .llocated
t & new and urgent project of which there was no knowledge at
the time tho estimates were prepared.

# Your Committee have some roservations about whether a charge in
cxcess of an appropriation made in accordance with section 36A con,
or should be, regorded as a further appropriation - it is a matter
we may find necessary to pursuc at nome other time,

£ See paragraph 9 above.



.12 -

22 An oxamplo in 1957-58 of a wide disparity between See also
the overall appropriatimn and final expenditure is the Defence paragraph
Servicess  Appropriations (including allocations from Treag— 104 below,
urer's Advance) totalling £202,263,001 were made during the

year, but final expenditure totalled only £185,096,967. The

initial appropriations amounted to £190,000,000.

(e) Ihe Form of tho Stabonent of
Expenditure.

23 One of the advantages Your (ommittee saw in the new
arrangenents for informing tho Parliament of the allocations
made of expenditure met from the Advance to the Treasurer was a
saving in cost, The savings then envisaged have been realized,
and there may be scope for still further roductions in cost and
offort.

R4 The form of the Statement f£ollows that of the
Supplementary Estimates, the measure rejlaced, and, like,it, a
substantial proportion of cach Stotement has been devoted to
intricate and detailed variations in the Salary Schedule

attached to the Bstimates of Receipts and Expenditure for the

year, Many of those variations have not involved cash expenditure
from the Advance to the Ireasurer, Mr, Hewitt expluined the
inelusion of the information in this way s~

"(MR. HEWITT) ,... Basically (the Salary Scheduls) shows  Q.550
the total number of permanent positions provided for the
year in each department. ifter 1st July any change in
the content of the Schedule, eithor by an incrcease in the
number of positions or an increase in the

salary classifications for the positions included in the
Schedule, requires the provisicn of funds by the Treasurer
in excess of the appropriation which is represented by the
amount shown in the Schedule and the subsequont presenta-
tion of that to Parliament, either for appropriation in
the idditional Estimotes of BExponditure or in the present
Statements «eo. At the later stage of the Supplementary
Estinates the practice was to bring together in the
Supplementary Estimetes - and it hos now been carried over
automtically into the Statement that you are examining -
the changes that were made during the yoor in the Salary
Schedule. +..o The answer that I would offer at this stage
to your question whether it is desirable .... %o show this
modification to the Salary Schedule which appeared in the
nain Estimates is, I think primarily contingent on whether
or not the Salary Schedule in the miin Bstimates is to
continue, !

The salary variations, thorefore, reflect chenges in the permanent
orgenisation approved between the time of conmpilation of the
original Salary Schedule and the end of the financial yeer even
though additional expenditure in that year might not be inwolved,

25, The Statement dees not legally amend the Salary Q574
Schedule: the retention of the detailed salary statement has,
therefore, to be justified on the ground that it affords useful
information. That it does is a matter of some doubt as,

until now, more up~-to-date information, including o detailed
comparison with the previons year's esteblishment, has been

available in the current year's Estimatos.

26, Avising oub of our discussions with Mr. Hewitt
these points emerged as warranting inquiry s-



-13 ~

(a) Should some of the salary information now recorded
in the Statement of Expenditure be shown in the
Additional Estimatesy

(b) econ retention of the information in the Statement
be Justified on the grounds that it conveys
- useful information; and, if so,

(e) con the information ke reproduced in a less
complicated and less expensive form.

Equally important is the question whether the inclusion of the
Snlaries Schedule, as such, in the Estimates of Receipts and
Expenditure is valid,

27 The subject is a complex one and Mr, Hewitt
expresged a desire to submit e considered opinion to Your
Committee after a further investigation. Ve have agreed to
this and have, accordingly, deferred further consideration
for the time being.

Q550



- 14 -
CHAPTER ITT
DEPARTMENTAL_ESTIMATING

(a) The implications of underspending.

28. From time to time Your Committee have commented
adversely upon the standard of estimating in some departments
and we made the following general observations in our 33rd
Report, presented to Parliament on 9th October, 1957.

"In many of the cases examined the stendard of Thirty-Third
estimating was not satisfactory, If this reflects Report, pages
‘the general attitude of those departments, the 34 & 35,
proposals of the Governmont could be unfavourably paragraphs
affected, 60, 63 & 64.

. . . . . . . .

Underspending of votes was often a result of faulty
estimating, It seemed that departments had often
acted precipitately and without proper planning,

Sums were ineluded in the Estimates for projects
which were in an embryo stage only and which, on
subsequent investigation, proved to be impracticable
or unnecessary or in need of substantial revision:

in other instances departments were not in a position
to proceed with projects in the year that the funds
were sought and provided.

While Your Committee would be the last to discredit the
value of second thoughts, we consider that the
Egtimates should clearly reflect the amounts the
departments can reasonably expect to spend,”

Bod estimating is by no means general amongst departments, but
we found sufficient examples of it on this occasion to prompt
us to examine the responsibilities of dopartments in this field,

29. As stated earlier in this Report, Your Committee, See

in recent years, have paid increasing attention to votes where paragraph 5,
expenditure has fallen well below the estimate, We have done

this bocause underspending, equally as well as overspending,

can indicate mismanagement within a department. A further

reagon for Your Commitbee's pre-occupation with this subject is

that expenditure in excess of appropriation must be explained

to the Treasury ot some stage in the process as a condition of

obtaining its approval to funds, Thore cannot be an automatic

safeguard in the case of underspending,

30. OQur inquiries this year have again brought to

1light some notable examples of underspending and overestimating
in the case of both small and large votes®s The reasons given
for them are many and varied., In some cases little care seems
to have been taken to prepare a realistic cstimate; in others,
the bad estimate could be put down to ignorance of the principles
of estimaling, or alternatively, to bad judgment. "Over~
optimism" was also a cause and, in certain cases, the possibility
that an intentional inflation of estimates, or "window dressing"
had occurred was not altogether dispelled by the evidence. At
the same time, responsibility for the bad estimates did not always
rest with the departmonts: some were the result of inaccurate
assessments submitted to them by outside authorities.

# For an eerlier discussion on underspending and overestimatin
see Twenty~Fifth Report, paragraphs 31 to 35. Tabled 22/5/56,




15 -

31, Again, not all underspending is symptomatic of

bad estimating, Some, we found, resulted from the introduction
of more efficient methods or by caleulated economy measures - a
type of underspending to be applauded, In other cases there
were unforeseeable dolays in receiving supplics of equipment or
services beyond the control of the department concerncd$ this
type of underspending merely delays cxpenditure and no saving
actually results. The fype of underspending which is a
product of poor management is not always casy to detect - the
ostimete itgolf may be o reasonable assessment. of the situation,
but the level of expenditure budgeted for is not reached because
of inefficiency and lack of co-ordinntion within a dopartment.

32. It may be claimed that the attention being paid by
Your Committee to underspending moy stimulate dopartments to
exhaust their votes in order to avoid inguiry., True it is that
unnecessary cxpenditure could be incurred to achieve that end,

but any such action would be irresponsible, and would threaten
the integrity and probity of the public service. In this contoxt
we record again views expressed by phe United Kingdom Public
Accounts Committeo on this subject

" ,uvs Your Committee nevertheless think it possible that,
if departments werc convinced that Commitices of Public
Accounts would deal with surpluses arising from bad
estimating or other defects of procedure no more leniently
than they had previously dealt with excesses, a higher
standard of estimeting might be achieved, They realise
that there may be some risk, if this view is accepted, of
departments spending more than is absolutely nocessary in
order to avoid showing a surplus at the end of the year,
but they think that they can rely on the Treasury o check
and on the Comptroller and Auditor-General to report
critieally any oversponding of this nature. Present
conditions have no doubt greatly increased the difficulties
in cstimating to which vour Committee have roforred: hut
they have plso increased the desirability of

precise estinating. Your Commlttee, therefore, while
fully endorsing the view so often emphasized by their
predecesgors that departments should do everything in their
power, including postponing or curtailing services, to
avold spending more than their grants, consider that in
present circumstances more emphasis might well be placed
on the necessity of estimating as accurately as possible
the sums needed each year. In their view, large surpluses
resulting from serious over-estimatos of requirements may
well be no less open to eriticism in present economic
conditions than small excesses, and they have been guided
by this view in examining the excesses reported to them." f

(b) The_roles of the Departments and the
Ireagury.

33. Responsibility for the preparatisn of a department!'s
annual estimates rests uron the department concerned and the

Minister controlling the department, The starting point is a Q.48
circular issued by the Troeasury asking for the preperation of the
estimates and their subnission by @ set date, and setting down

certain principles to be folloved in their formulation,  Other
instructi ms appear in tho Manual of Treasury Regulations and
Instructions and in speeisl circulars issued from time to time

on specific subjects. One fundamental concept is that the

estimates submitted to the Treasury should show the estimated

9f For the earlier reference to this mattor see Twentieth
Reyort, paragraphs 11 and 12, Tabled 24/5/55.



$

. 16 -

cost of carrying out economically and cfficiently tho approved
functions of each departmont and that no provisi.n should be
made for expenditure for which approval has not been obtained;
It is o requirement of the Treasury thab the estimates to be
prepared shall have the approval of the Minister.

34 In the Treasury the estimabes are examined to Q. 48
ensure that provision has not been made for functions which

bave not been ajproved; test checks are made of the basis of
caleulation to see that the standard of expenditure is rensonsble,
that it conforms to what is scceptable and that there hos not

bsen any unintenticnal over-provision by assuming events will
oceur that, on the balance of probabilities, are more likely not
to occurs  Discussions then ensue between the department and the
Treasury when en attenpt is made to agree on figuros that can be
regarded as the product of the best julgment that can be made of
the likely expenditure during the year. Any points of disagree-~
ment are put to the Government at the appropriate time.
Accordingly, the accuracy or otherwise of the anmual estimates im
very much a departmental matter and, it is not unreasonable to say
that the Government, in renching its broad decisicns on the
financial policy for the ensuing year, accepts the assessments of
requirements submitted by the Treasurer and Ministers as a
realistic, soundly based and well judged appraisal of the
situation by the departments,

35, The role played by departments in this field is,.
unquestisnably, affected by the obligation placed upon Permanent
Heads by section 25 of the Public Service fct 1922-1957 :

"(2,) The Permanent Head of a department shall be
resyonsible for its general working and for all the
buginess thercof and shall advise the Minister in
all matbers relating to the Department,!

Your Committee discussed this with Mr. Hewitt:~

VCOMMLTTEE MEMBER. - Would you ssy, Mr. Hewitt, that Q.52
the responsibility to submit accurate and soundly-based
estimates to the Ministers and the Government lies on

the department in the first place and on the Tressury

in the second ylace? —-- (MR, HEWLTI) Yes, I would

agree with that, It is primarily the responsibility of
the Department to prepare its estimates and the
responsibility of the Treasury to test-check them and
reach agreement with the department on the reasonableness
of the figure which the department has put forward for
carrying out its functions."

That some departments have failed to discharge this obligation
effectively is evident from our inquries.

36, We think these failures may be traced (a) to an
attitude of mind towards the estimates and (b) to o lack of
appreclation of the res;unsibilities of the depertment and the
Permenent Head in this field, Your Committec are not seeking

an impossible stapndard of accuracy in estimating but we do expect
that in the interest of sound financial administration it be given
the attention, the carc and the judgment that usually characterize
other aspects of a department!s opcrations..

37, The Estimates of Expendituroc are intended to

indicate what is reasonably required to be spont during a

specifiod period, and the way it will be spent, in giving effect

to the Government's approved policy and progreume. It is,

therefore, important to the Parliament that they should be

reliable. Furthermore, the Estimates, os submitted to the

Government, should be realistic because of the effect that

unrealistic estimabes may have upon the allocation of funds.

X Perhaps the best example of this in prretice is the way in which the
perminoet ealory rosddvonente - ascussel, - 2.0 ragrarh 24 <bove.




- 17 =

An overcstimate may result in the imposition of a higher rate

of taxation then im necessary, while an underestimate may distort
the results of the Treasurer's Budget., While an available over~
estinate may seem insignificant in relation to the total Budget,
it can be of considerable sigmificance in relatisn to the.
comparatively small segment of expenditure which can, if required
be deferred until another yoar.

"COMMITTEE MEMBER, — Would you not consider that any Qe 6
unexpended departmental estimato could be of grent

significance in so far gs the allocation of money

between departments is concerned? —-~- (MR, HEWITT)

Yos, Thero could be a substantial significance in

the allocation of funds, I am not endeavouring to

condone or support the presentation of insccurats

estimates."

38, Your Comnittee have found that consistently sound
estimating is often the sign of a well organised and of ficlent
department,  The converse is also frequently true., The
infrerior estimating which has attractcd ouwr attention will not.
require a great deal of additional efforbt on the part of the
departments concerned to overcome it. In the msin it requires
only the better appreciation of the principles and purpose of
estimating and of the importance of sound finsncial plaming to
orderly and efficient administration, The introduction by the
Public Service Board, in recent years, of conferences on
financial and other management and the continued probings of
‘the Trogsury ond Your Commitbee are some ways by which improve-
ments are being effected, But the standard of departmentsl
cstimting will remiin very much s metter for the departments
themselves, and, in particular, the Permanent Heads upon whom
‘the statutory responsibility rests.



-~ 18 -
CHAPTIR_IV

SELECTED ITEMS WHICH HAVE BEEN THE SUBJECT
OF _ORAL BXAMINATION

PRIME MINTSTER'S DEP/RTMENT.
Public Service Board,

Division YNo. 12/C =

Item 3 -~ Recruitment - fdvertisin
Item 4 = Ingbructional aids and films

39. Votes for and expenditure from these two items in
the last three financial ycors have been as follows :-

Ibem 3.
1955-56 1956-57 1957=58
£ g £
Vote 10,000 16,000 12,000
Expenditure 12,756 10,814 8,828
Underspent - 5,186 3,172
Treasurer's idvance 2,756 - -
i [~ [
Item 4.
Vote 2,800 5,000 5,000
Expenditure 1,696 1,981 1,039
Underspent 1,104 3,019 3,961

40. Item 3 - Recruitment - Jdvertiging., Expenditure Exhibit
under this item is almest entirely devoted to press and radio No. 41/5.
advertising, the publicaticn of booklets and posters and the

participativn in public displays of career information. The

cost of a film produced for display in schools was met from this

vote in 1956-57 and 1957-58.

FARS The underspending in the two ywrs 1956~57 and.
1957-58 has been allocated as follows :-
195657 1957-58
£ £
Careers exhibitions 1,600 -
Films 300 1,100
Press and radio advertising 3,286 2,072
ALY 212

The Board contended that the forecasting of expenditure on
recruitment advertising was difficult, because of unpredict-
ablo and uncontrollable influences, such as employment trends
and the advertising activities of other employers.



-19 -

424 The explanation submitted to us for the under-
spending of £1,100 on filns in 1957~58 was as follows s-

w £800 was provided for the purchase of thirty- Inid
five copies of (a) film produced in the previous year.

In this event it was found that the cost of these copies

wag covered by Films Divislon in the £2,700 paid in the
previous year for the film production.

So far as was known, in framing the 1957-58
Estimates the originnl quotation for the f£ilm produced
in the previous year still held, so that it would be
necesgsary to provide a balence of £300. This also
proved to be wnnecessary,®

43, Item 4 - Instructional aids ond films, Funds for
aids used in the Board's special training programme for more

senior officers are provided in this voto, In gonoral the

aids consist of fraining hondbooks, films, film strips and course
programmes. The underspending hos been divided under the
following headings :-

1955-56 195657 1957-58 Ihid
£ £ £

Handbooks . 370 600 440
Course programmes 40 - 201
Film strips, etc. 540 169 240
Miscellaneous ) 154 - _80

1,104 769 961
Films - 2,250 3,000

1,104 3,019 3,961

While much of the underspending has been in respect of a £ilm
project, the balmce of the vote has also bosn substantially
underspent, The Board attributed this broadly to the difficulty
of staffing the fr-ining organisation with suitnble officers.

We discussed this further with Mr. H.C. Avent, M.B.E., Secretary
of the Board - .

"COMMITTEE MEMBER. — Your Department has been aware for Qs, 109 -
some years of the difficulty in obtaining staff? w=- 1M1,
(MR, AVENT) Yes,

COMMITTEE MEMBER. ~ How many years would you say? w—--
(MR. AVENT) That situation has existed as long as I can
remenber, but moro particularly since the postwar years.

COMMITTEE MEMBER. ~ Consequently you would base your
requirements upon that difficulty in obtaining steff
for the Public Service? =~ (MR. AVENT) I think we must
be permitted a little optimism in these matters. We
have hoped, apparently against hope, that we would be
able to get the staff.Mh

The Board has been persistent in its optimism; in Your Committee's
view the Estimates should reflect a realistic appraisal of the
situation at the time.

bho The training film project, first provided for in
1956-57, was f£inally abandoned, the Treasury being advised to
thot effect in February, 1958, Mr. K.E. Grainger, C.B.E., a
Commissioner of the Board, told us that the theme chosen had
proved most difficult to treat in a film. He conbinued :—



- 20 =

"(MR, GRAINGER) .... Wo told the (Nows and Informebion) Q. 120
Burcou broadly the sort of thing we were driving at, and
the £ilm unit submitted to us n script aiming to give
effect to it,  That seript was oxsmined not only by our
troining unit, but by the Board itself, and we frankly
f£elt that 1t failed to meot the point we wanted. That
meant, not only could we not procecd with the production
of the £ilm and hence bthe expenditure in that year, but
wa had to say to the film unlt 'We want you t treat

‘this subject quite differently. Have another shot ot
the film', With script writing, the points are brought
home through speech and action., So thore has to be a
welding togethor of theso thiags to drive home the point,
and it takes an artist, as it woers, to do that sort of
thing, It is not the sort oi' thing that an ordinary clerk
can dos So the film unit tried once more and again
submitted a seript. It was carefully examined, and again
we hod to reject it bocouse we thought it was too close to
sone of the £ilms we alrendy had and which served the
purpose. This new sceript still did not get to the real
point, It was afber further discussion with the unit
that we came to the conclusion that the subject was not
suscoptible to film treatment. That is why in the end we
had to abandon this £ilm., .... 4s I said oarlier, it was a
guesstimate, some eight~-n months ahead of the event, very
often, and we honestly believed that the £ilm unit would
be able to produce an acceptable seript, sa..!

45, While the provision of £3,000 in 1957-58 was perhaps
warranted because of the stage that planning hed then reached, it
seens evident that the provision of £2,500 in 1956-57 was quite
grematures The alternmative, and in the opinion of Your Committes
what would have been the better crurse, was outlinod to us by

Hr. Hewitt s~

"(MR. HEWITT) .... I think the bettor cuurse is to obtain Q. 126
aprroval to incur a li-bility, vhich enables a start to
be mede., It is not nececsary to include the whole of
the cost of the particular project in the year's approp-
riation, because in point of fact the cash requirement
might not be reached during the financial year in question.
That situation arose with the next item in the subdivision
12/0/5 - Tyrists—in-training. Apart from the earlior
background of the discussion of the amount of the Estimates
in 1957-58, and subsequent to the figure of £40,000, it was
belicved in December, 1957, that mire funds wero required.
Additional funds for the typists! training schome were
sought but when that was cxamined in the Treasury against
the level of cxpenditurc to thoe 30%h November it was thought
that there would not be any need for additional funds,
The problem was whether to incur the liability to take

. additional traincos into the school on tho basis that,
should further funds be required, they would be provided.
In point of fact it turned out that thoy were not required
but the proposal to inerease the intake of typlsts was
not held up because money specifically for that purpose
had not been provided in tho estimates over and above
£40,000%, That is the only qualification I would offer.!

X X X X X X X X (X

# This vote was in fact underspent by £5,551



-2l -

46. The Public Service Board agroes that preparing

estimates for these two items is a relatively simple mattor Q. M2
Though the disparities between estimates and expenditure have

not heen large in amount, in deyree they have been substantial

and illustrate how avoidable "over~estimates" can occur. In

Your Committee's judgment a little more realistic approach by

the Public Service Board would undoubtedly have produced better
estimotes.

NATIONAL LIBRARY.

Division No.14

47 The National Library is unler the administrative

control of the President of the Senate and the Spoaker of the

House of Represenbtatives but its votes are shown in the section Q. 546
of the Estimates devoted to the Prime Minister's Department,

RCOMMITTEE MEMBER., - You arc responsible for the Qs. 517
initial preparaticn of your estimates} --- (MR. WHITE) & 518.
Completely so. The Prime Minister's Department has, of

course, control over the greater part of the Estimates.

of the Library but exercises it only in a formal sense,

The Prime Minister's Department, and now the Treasury,

which is responsible for the accounting side of our

Bstimates, exercise no control over the budgeting in

the first instance, nor in fact over the expenditure of it.

‘COMMITTEE MEMBER. - You formulate your estimates, Do
you submit them to the Prime Minister's Department? ==
(MR. WHITE) Yes. They have never, in my recollection,
been altered, except in relation to the Works Estimates."

48, Your Committee's interest in the National Iibrary
has derived from what clearly has been a poor estimating per-
formance over a number of years., We did not traverse the whole
range of Library votcs bub confined our attention to those
metters where the disparity betwecn the estimate and cxpenditure
has been persistently large.

49, Items A/t and A/2 - Permanent and Tempor: Salaries
and allowances., Votes for and expenditure from these votes over
the last three years have been as follows :-

wAA 195556 195657  1957-58 1958259
£ £ £ £
Vote 79,500 81,000 99,000 75,000
Expendi ture 62,267 72,354, 68,177 ()
Underspent 17,233 8,6 646 30,823 =
14/a/2
Vote 18,300 21,300 18,200 38,000
Expenditure 34,926 35,311 36,336 (2)
Section 37 Transfers 16,441 8,633 - -

Treasurer's Advance 185 5,378 18,136



" 22 -

50, Reference has heen made in earlier Reports of Your
Committoe to some of the special considerations involved in
estimating for salary votes*, The substantial crrors made in
estimating these two votes are related and are o product of a
far too optimistic view over a period of ycars of the Library's
abllity to recruit and to retain permanent staff, Changes
have been made in the Estimates for 195859, the provision under
Item 1 being reduced by £24,000 and that under Item 2 baing
increased by £20,0005 both sums being much closer to the level
of expenditure in the previous three years.

51, In the writbten explanations submitted to Your
Committee, and loter at the public hearings, the Librarian,

Mr. H.L., White, took much carc to impress upon us the difficulties
the Library was facing in obiaining and holding permanent staff.
What surprised us was that although the Iibrary has been well
aware of these difficulties it has continued to prepare its
estimates as though they largely did not exist. However, the
Treasury has finally been able to poravade the Library to

abandon its over-optimistic approach to the salary estimates.

"(MR.. VHITE) I think I con enswer Mr. Barnard's question Q. 508
by saying that over' the years we have been more hopeful

of £illing the establishment which we think essential to
our proper operations - and which has been agreed to by the
Public Service Board -~ than the Treasury has, Thnt the
abandonment. of our over-optimism, as far as obtaining
permanent employecs is concerned, is duo to the fact that
the Treasury has taken exactly the point of. view which I
overheard Your Commitbec take in relation to tho depart-
ment for which the last witness appeared, ».., Wo

recognise now that we have been over—optimistic as has
becn pointed out to us by the Treasury in the past on

nore than one occasion. The Treasury must be right
because of the pattern that has doveloped.

(MR. WHITE) As I indicated earlior, we have been Q. 520
continually optimistic in this matter but have responded

always, and partlcularly in the present year, to the

proper authority and grevter experience of the Treasury

using, as I well recall, the Treasury's reference to a

'pattern’, You cannot cnsily deny a pattern,

COMMITTEE MEMBER. ~ The ‘thought occurs to my mind that Qo 521
the Treasury might have suggested this alteration after

you subnitted your estimates, or did they make it after

you got round to it in the current year? --- (MR, WHITE)

I om not certain procisely whether we brought it to the
Treasury's notice. How much was temporary and how much
permanent in our original submission, I camnot recall,

(MR, HAMILTON) We persuaded tho Library to double

temporaries and to take a greator amount off their

permanents,. !t

52 Item B/7 - fustralian Bibliographical Centra.

Votes for and expenditure undor this itom have been as. follows :=

195657 195758 195859
£ £ £
Yoo 1,000 1,500 1,000
Expenditure ¥l 12. (2)

# See the Sixteenth Report, paragraph 23, Tabled 2nd November, 1954
end the Twenty-Eighth Roport, paragraphs 23-30, Tabled 4th
October, 1956..



- 23 -

53. The Australian Bibliographical Contre was cstablished
early in 1956 1o provide a socrotariat for the Australian Biblio-
graphical Council on bibliographical services, to collect and
disseminate information on Australian bibliography, to arrange for
carrying out bibliographical projects and generally to assist in
the co~ordination and development of bibliographical activity
throughout the Commonwealth., Administratively the Centre is part
of the Commonwealth National Iibrary, which has met all the costs
so far incurred in its work, The salaries of staff are met from
the salary votes of the Library, while the funds provided under
Item 7 have been to cover general expenses including publications
and the financing of approved projects on a basis to be determined
in each case,.

54 The Centre is not yet in the fullest sense a going
concern and it has not always been fully staffed, Most of the
work in the first year, 1956-57, was directed towards outlining
and determining future policy for the Council and itself, No
bibliographical projects are yet ready for publication, although
two major ones are currently being compiled and the Iibrary hopes
that the vote will be used this year.

NCOMMITTEE MEMBER. —~ Do you anticipato that that vote will
be used this year? ~~- (MR. WHITE) I expoct so, It may be
thet we will not use it all, but I do not know,!

55, Results have shown that the provisions under this
vote in 1956-57 end 1957-58 woro quite premature; we do not
consider it unfair to say that, had the established principles

of estimating boen followed by the Iibrary, those provisions
would not have been made, The evidence submitted to us indicates
that the Library had no firm expenditure proposals in view,

564 Item B/8 - Printine and publications. Votes for and

expenditure from this item have been as follows &=

1955=56 1956=57 195758 1958-59
z £ £ £

Yote 1,000 500 2,500 2,700
Fxpendi turo R iR 56 (?)

The Library submitbed the following explanation to Your Committes:-

" Staff shortages and changes over recent years, both
at the profossional and typist levels, have delayed the
preparation of copy for several works whose publication
was. apnroved some time ago. It was possible during the
early port of 1958 to make substantial progress on cortain
f£ilm catalogues but they were not ready in time for the
Government Printer to set up type during 1957-58.  Again,
the long illness of tho scholar retained to carry out two
special projects, namely, the editing of an important
higtorical manusoript of Gregory King and the compllation
of a calendar of the collection of manuseripts relating to
economic, finaneial and social development in the United
Kingdom during the 17th and 18th centuries, provented the
completion of these works and their submission to the
printer bofore June 1958,

The Library, in preparing these estimatos, chose to ignore the
existenco of circumstances, which, in general, indicated that
oxpenditure at tho level of the estimates would not be incurred,
The Library now sees an alternative and preferable courso:~

Exhibit
No.41/28
page 2.

< Q. 528

Q. 533

Exhibit
No.41/28,
page 3.



-2 -

(MR, WHITE) +.., I do not know whothor wo digcovored Q. 537
what follows or whether Treasury suggested it to us, but
there 1s on answer that arises from the kind of thinking
thet arises ultimately from the work of Your Committoe
eees For example, we havo digcoverod that the very simple
answer to the quustion of publication is this: You must
keep up your regular publications on which people wait,.
each month in our cnse. If you have somsthing of great
scholarly importance that. econ cone out now or in three
months or in twolve months, you wait until the publication
is ready for the printor and then you geek the moncy. It
took mo a long time to discovor that, but I am not a
budget man. .

COMMITTEE MEMBER. - You would say that there is now Q. 538
appreciation that there has been over-optimism in
ostimating? --- (MR. WHLTE) I think that is fair onough,!

¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ X X X ¥ X

57 It seoms to Your Committee that the Iibrary has
had a nistoken view of the purpose of the Estimates; certainly
it does not appear to have boen seized with tho need to prepare
and submit a factual assessment of the yoar's probable
expenditures. VWenote the changed attitude of the Iibrary which
should result in more satisfactory estimating in the future,

DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFATRS.

Division No, 22B

Item 3 - Fmbnssy - Roepublic_of Franco = Mainten=

ance, Office and Ambansgador's Residence

58, Votes for and cxponditure from this item havo been as
follows 3=
1956-57 195758
£ £
Vote 9,000 12,000
Expenditure 6,575 4,897
2,42, 7,103
I E——
59, This vote reflects the cost of maintaining the Exhibit
Australion Embassy office and Ambassador's residence in Paris. Nou41/7
The bulk of the expenditure in each year has been incurred on pages 1
maintenance and re; alrs with a balance of approximately £1,700 and 2
per snnun being spont on fuel, power and other utilitios.
60, The building was purchased by the Australian
Governnent in 1950 for £57,450 but renovations and conversions
had increased the capital cost to £95,000 by 1953, At the Q. 154

request of the Treasury a technical examination was made of the

state of the building in 1954, which indicated that the facade,

brickeork, woodwork and outside iron work, including the roof,

were in poor repair. PFurther major repairs, initially estimated

to cost £14,100, have since boen undertaken, Although commenced Bxhibit
during 1956-57, these have not all yet been completed because of No.41/7
delays by the architect, difficulties with estimates, and the

frequent sbsence on conferonce duby of the responsible staff in

the Embnssy. Tho slow progress of this repair work is the

essential reason for the underspending.



-5 -

61, Bearing in nind the extension ropaire which are now
nocossary, Your Committee asked the Department whether a report
was obbained bofore the building was purchased.

"COMMITTEE MIMBER., - Did you get an cstimate of the cost Q. 163
of this building before you went into it? ~-- (MR, HAY) Of

the cost, yes, but I do not think we realised in 1950 that

we would be faced with repairs of this order to the roof

and tho facades,

COMMITTEE MRBER. - Did you got & rojort on the state of the Q. 164
building? ~-- (MR, HAY) Yes, in 1950, but it turned out to
bo mislcading.!

In October 1957 the building was valued at 85,300,000 francs which, Q. 158
at the time, approximated £€91,000 (iust,),

Division No. 209K ~

Economic Assistance to suprort Defonce Programme of
South~-Eagt Asia Treaty Organisation member countries

62, Because of the nature of some metters associated
with this vote, Your Committee determined that evidence should
be taken on a confidential busis. Ve accordingly sow represcn~
tatives of the Departments of Dofonco and External Affairs in
privato on 14th Lugust, 1958, vhon the Department of External
Affalrs also submitted a confidential document® to us,

63, From this voto is met exponditure undor a programme
of cconomic assistanco to South East Asia Treaty Organisation
(SPATO) countrics, Tho progremme provides for aid in the form
of equipment, commodities and services needed by Asion membors
of SEATO for the support of defence programmes they are carrying
out in accordance with SELTO pledges. Combat materials, such
as woayons and manitisns are excluded, but as the aid is related
to the defence offorte of the countries concerned it is quite
digtinct from Colombo plan aid.

6o Although the vote is undor tho control of the Qe 578~
Department of External Affairs it forms part of the Defonce 581
Estinmates and the provisicns so far made have been found within

the overall grant available for defonce. Tho estimates have been

proparcd by the Dopartnont. of External Affairs, which has sub.itted

thenm to the Defonco Department for inclusion in the Defence

Estimates, The Defonce,Department, which has the responsibility

for allocating the funds nade availsble for defence, told us that Q. 587
it has had a spocial intorest in seeing that the vote was not

overprovided bocause of the offect it has on the allocation of

funde to other projects within the Defence programmo.

65, The appropriation first appeared in the Estimates
for 1956-57; wotes and expenditure have boen as follows s

195657 195758 1958-59
£ £ £
Vobe 250,000 1,000, 000 600,000
Expenditure 25,852 164,471 (2)
Underspent 3_2_1: 2148 8355 529 -

® Exhibit No.41/29,



- 26 -

The provision of £250,000 in 1956-57 was in accordance with the Q. 589
request by the Department of External Affairs. The provision

of £1,000,000 for 1957-58 was agreed upon aftor discussions botween Q. 583«
External iffairs and Defonco anbout outstanding commitments and 584,
likely expenditurc and was substantially less than tho allocation

first sought by Externnl Affoirs.

66, The amount ssught by External Affairs for 195859 Qs 5%
vas again substantially higher than the finagl provision of 597
£600,000,  External iffairs admitbed that the entimato submitted

to Defence was & "very initial figure" and that they "were not

unhappy to havo (it) reviewed ..., in order to arrive at a more

realistic figure, " .

67. Your Committee's investigations disclosed what appears
to have been a remarkable unawareness of the principles of formula-
ting estimatos by the officers in the Department of Extornal
AMfairs concerncd with these estimatoss There was a fundamental
ungoundnoss in their approsch which was also unsystematic,

COMMITTEE MEMBER. - I toke it that tho action of the Q. 600
Defonce Departments in cutting down your first proposals
really shows thot they had a more realistic idea of what
could be done than ysur Dopartmont had? -—-- (MR, HAY) I
think that is correct; in terms of programming and with
regard to expenditure of this kind they are more experienced
than we are. 8o far as we were cincorned, this was a new
venture, It ig not the same as the Colombo Plan, in
respect of which we havo a Branch which by now has some
expertise, and from vhich one can expect reasonably
accurate estimates, The Defence peoplo came back eees

and snid, 'Why not set it out in the way we set out our
programnos, giving the tcrms of commitment and anticipated
expenditure?ts Vo did that and brought the figure down to
£1,000,000, It was n more realistic figure, and it showed
that we had initially estimated too high.*

Having regard to the substantial unders) ending for the years 1956-57
and 1957-58 Your Committee find it indeod surprising that the
Department of Defence shiuld have had to press for a drastic review
of the yroposcd estimates for 1958-59, Wo wore told that the vote
of £600,000 as finally determined for tho curront year is the
result of a careful study of the experience of tho previ-us two
years and o critical appranisal of the amount of expenditure

expected for each project. This, of course, ig tho type of Exhibit
appronch which should bo ad.ptcd whon formulating estimates; NoJ41 /29,
the failure to do so, as in this case, can have scrisus effects. para. 10.
684 It is clear that a considerable longth sf time has

tended to elapse from tho time vhen aid commitmonts have been

a; proved, and beforc orders have boen placed and goeds delivered.

External iffairs gave, as one reasin for tho inaccurate estinating Qs. 598,
poor judgment of the time invelved in the procurcment processes. 99
Whether this was ontirely the casc or whether the underspending also
roflects faults in the machinery of procurement is a motter which

might be examined by the Treasury and the Public Service Board,

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERTOR.
Division No, 650 -
Item 1 - Tramsport services for other Departmonts in

Canberra

694 This vote reflected the cost of motor transiort for
othcr departments in Canborrz provided by the Department of the
Interior. Motor transport for Members of Parliament. and for the
Department of the Intorior itself has not been a charge against it.
Votes for and expenditure during the last three ycoars have buen as
follows zw



- 27 -

1955-56 1956-57 195748
£ £ £

Yote 88, 000% 90,000 100, 000

Fxponditure 94,998 98,426 107,610

Treasurer's Advance 6,999 8,427 7,611

_—_— === =t

# Includes £8,000 provided in the Additional
Estimates.

As from 1st July, 1958, the cost of this trens;ort is boing mot Exhibit
from the votes of the various depnrtments, accounts being Ho.41/24

rendered for that purpose by the Department of the Interior,

70. The explanntion first submitted by the Department
for the exrenditure met from the Trensurcr's .ilvance in 1957-58
was as follows :~

U As from the beginning of the current financial year Txchibit

there was an inercase of approximately ten per cent in the 0. 41/22
hire rates for cars, with driver; from the Transyort page 1.

Section of this Department, but no allowsnce was made for

this additional expenditure in the provisi:n of £100,000.

On 21st February, 1958, approval wos sought for the
issue of warrant authority ‘pending Additional Estimates!,
in the amount of £10,000, but it was not forthcoming.
This Department has no c-ntrol over the usage of cars by
other Departments and is not aware of any commitments
against this Division until nfter the service has been prow
vided, The final exponditure figure was £107,611; funds in
the amount of £7,611 being provided from the Advance to the
Tronsurer.”

Your Committce then s ught more detailed informatisn about a
number of matters ineluding rates of chargo, the rise in costs
and the reas>n why the additional warrant sought by the Dopartment
in February, 1958, was not issued, The further statement sub-
mitted by the Department appears in Appendix Nos 1,  This shows
that the mileago cost of official transport in Canberra is well
abovo that of other authorities and tha’ the Treoasurer and the
Minister for tho Interior both agrecd that there seemed to bo some
unnecessary use of transyort by Dopartmonts.

7le Tho procedure whereby Departments were not charged Exhibit
individually for motor trans ort wes introducod during the carly No.41/25
war years and was designed to save exyonditure by reducing inter-
department... adjustments but a more stringent control over use of

cars which was to have accompanied the change~over was not

exercised, From the view point of control one of the faults of

‘the arrangement was that trip dockeus remained within the

Department of the Interior. Departments therefore received no

information about the use made of cars ordered by thom nor of the

cost involved,

72 In July 1958 vhen advising Departments of tho new
aceounting arrangements and drawving their attention to the
increasing cost of Canborra dopartmental transport, the Treasury
said -

"Part of this very large incrense has beon caused by rising  Ibid
operati-nal costs, bubt a substeatial part of the incresse has
resulted from excessive usc of cuar transport services.

Accordingly, with the object of making Departments aware of



- 28 -

the nmagnitude of the cost of transwort services in
Canberra requisitionsd by them, and to enable them
to exercise a more effective control over such ex-~
penditure, funds for these scrvices will be provided
under the control of the D.oariments concerned, as
from 1st July, 1958."

73. The problem of avoiding unneacssary use of motor
transoort by departments is not of recent origin, In 1950 the
Lotiny Prime Minister informed his ilinisters that all action
possible shwould be taken to ensurs that the use of official
transvort was curbailed to the maximuiz extent consistent with
the efficient functioning of depsrtments. Responsibility for
the use of tavs, by officers in accordance with. the apnrovols,
was placed upon the Permanent Head personally, except in certain
specified cases where the aporovel of the Minister was deemed
necessary, In particuler, the use of cars for transport of
officers to and from work was prohibitcd where normal means of
conveyance vere available. An obligation wes also placed upon
the Department of Supsly, which controlled the Central Transnmort
Luthority, to sxercise the strictest supervision within the
approved Instructions over the use of cars. No reference was
made to the Department of the Interior, in Canberra, which,
however, already was resoonsible for controlling the vote from
which the cost of depertmental transocort was met. The Prime
Minister again drew attention to these generol instructions in
1957 following references in the anmual reports of the Auditor~
General to the use of C:mmonwealth v.hicles for private purposes.

The Increase in wages and other costs is undoubtedly
one of the factors which has contributed to the rising cost of
Canberra departmental transport; anoth:r has been the zrowth

and spread of departments in Canber:o and the transfer of other
departments to Canberra, But the effect of unnecessary or excess-
ive use and the uneconomic use of transmort on overall cost can
be gauged from the evidence of #r, L. B, Hpmilton, Assistant
Seeretary, Department of the Tregsury, and a member of the inter-
departuental comnittee vhich revorted uson Cenberra departmental
transnort ewrly in 1958,

YCOMITTEE MEBER .~ In your opinion, it has been excessive
use rabher than the increase in op.rational coste? w-~-

(MR, RAMILION) Mo, we would say this, that some substantial
saving is possible in expenditure through eliminating cert-
ain use that is now made of cars, e have not been able to
compare use over the years and conclude to what extent the
rise in expenditure is due to excessive use, tut we can say
thereis quite a room for seving now through cutting out some
of the use that is beiny made.

. . . . . . . . . . -

COMITIT 33 MEMBER.~ .,.. However, ifr. Haailton, could you say
whether the new arrangement vhereby the Departments are being
charged for transvort has had any effect? I know that it is
only in its very early doys. --~ (MR. HIMILTON) Ve sincerely
hope it will have the desired .ffect, The Treasury has an-
ticipabed that to some extent. Ve ware asked this year to
provide £110,00) on the istimutes for Transnort ervices in
Ganben s,  In faoet, we provided 82,900, e hope thabt ex—
penditure will be kept within the Budget provision of
£82,900, which is a subsbontial reduction on the £110,000
that We were asked to provide, flthough it is too early to
say, We understand that car running for the first fortnight
in July - the only fortnight ovaileble so far - was some

108 €0 12% below the same period of 1957, That way not be
conclusive at all.

Q.453

Q.460



75'

29 -

COMMITTEE MEMBER. - Is it possible that, by tho use of Qu 468

private taxis and a better cntrol of the car sexrvices,

o substantial saving could be mado? -~— (MR. HAMILTON) I
think so far as the carrying out in isolation of car
transport for departments is concerned, a substantial saving
would bo possible. Up to half tho cost, I think, could be
saved if ib were possiblo in isolation to provide this service
for departments by private transport, As Mr, McLaren
explained this morning, othor factors come into it, One is
the integration of the bus service. It moy mean that sone
of the saving would be offset by a higher loss on the bus
service, It may also be that provision of cars for
Parliamentary purposes as distinet from depertmental purposes
would also be morc costly if the departmental service were
wholly or partly provided by taxis. I would say that up to
half tho cost of departmental transport might be saved,

There may be offsotting inercased costs on the bus service,

on the sne hand, and on transport for Parliament on the other,!

The motor transport pool in Canberra is geared to meet Q.451

the peak demand vhich occurs during Parliementary sessions, There

are 62 vehicles in the Ministoriel and passenger fleet and 360

special duty vehicles which are hired to departments without. drivere Q. 415

The position with drivers is somewhat complicated as the following
evidence given by the Transport Manager, Mr, N.i. Simpson, shows:

"COMMITTEE MEMBER. - Could you toll us the average numbor of Q. 417

drivers engnged on this work? ~-- (MR, SIMPSON) Wo have ten
drivers whom we call 'inter-state car drivers'. They are
full time car drivers, Besides that wo have some 28 drivers
whonm we call ‘spare drivers', The spare driverg are engaged.
to stand in for drivers in the bus fleet who may be absent on.
furlough, sick leave, or for other reasons. When they are
not required on those duties we use them on the cars, The
problem arising is the variation of the demand on the car
gservice. Parlinmont causes large peaks in demand which it
would not bo economic to employ men full time to meets So
we meot thom by integrating the bus service and the car
86rvico.

COMMITTEE MEMBER. - You have 62 cars, 360 special duty vehicles,

and 38 drivors? =-- (MR. SIMPSON) No. It is not quite as bad Q. 418
as that, The 360 special duty vehicles are hired without
driverse The 62 cars are there Yo meet Parlimmontary pesks
and also special functions which are necessary because this
1s the Federal Capitals Those 38 drivers were only some of
the driverss As you can imagine, in order to meet. the
Parliamentary pesk we bring in bus drivers on overtime. At
tl;lesa periods we might have up to 50 ears on the road at one
time,
76, One of the results of designing the pool to meet peak
requirements is the large component of "dle time! - 5,22d. a mile
- included in the mileage charge of 2/6 a mile, Idle time in See Apen~
depot accordingly represents a substantial portion of a driver's dix No, 1
day =~ Mr. Simpson suggested up to 30% maximun. In the Depariment pare. 10
of Supply pools, which operate in the States this has been Q. 430
largely overcome by ubilising the services of private operators
at pcak periods.
" A further substantial economy has been the basing Statement
of the fleet strength below normal demend so that peak Noo 631
demands are met by contractors for hire car and goods issued by
transport services. In fact, 40% of the hire car demand the Min-
is net by the employment of commercial operators, By ister for
‘this moans the number of vehicles, the idlo time of Supply on
drivers and the overtime payments have be.n substantially 28th Aug.
reduced. " 1958

page 5.



- 30 -

The prcsent charge of these pools at 1/6 o mile is well below See

the Canberra charge of 2/6 a mile, Appendix
No, 1

T The Dopartment of the Intorior informed Your para, 14.

Commitbes that the interdepartmentel committee, estoblished

in 1957 to inquire into the uso of departmental vehicles, had

issued a reyort which was being considered by the Minister for

‘the Interior: and that recommendations were expected submitt-

od to the Government shortly. That being Solx%a %onc?é)m%% (}’u'g{“_:" t Ibid
selves with inquiring how the present state of affairs had arisen para, 3
and why steps had not beon taken to correct a situation that was

obviously unsatisfactory.

78, It appears that for some years tho Treasury has been

pressing the Dopartment of tho Interior about the rise in expenditure

on Canberra departmental motor transport and seeking assurances that

every econony was being exorcised in the use of cars and that no Qse 454
reduction in cost was practieable.

"COMMITTEE MEMBER. ~ I asked Mr, Mclaron, and I think it is

only fair that I should put the same quoestion to you: Whoen Q8. 455
the vote rose as substantially as it did, would not Treasury & 456
havo had some overall responsibility at that point to call for

a detailed examination of the items? ~--~ (MR. HAMILTON) We

have on numerous oceasions taken it up with the Dopartment

and nede cerbain suggestions to them. They have on every

‘occnsion assured us that no savings or reduction in costs

were possible.

COMMLTTEE MEMBER. - Whilst this excessive use of transport
hag developed, you suggest that tho Treasury has never folt
impelled to move and have a look at tho reason for it? =—-
{MR. HAMILTON) We have, and I would say that tho appointment
of the commitioe arose out of our insistoence that something
further was necessary, In spite of the assurances we had
had from the Department, we felt some further investigation
was necessary, and I think out of our insistence emcrged the
committee that went into traohsport in detail."

7% So far ns the Departmont of the Interior is concerned,

the attitude of Mr. W.A. Mclaren, C,B.E., Secretary of the

Department, was that his Department was a supplier of hire cars

and that its responsibility ended onee it received an authorization Q. 378
But he did admit that suggesti.ns of lack of economy had been made Q. 350
for somo time, .

"SEN.TOR WEDGWOOD. - If you felt that there was anything in Q.354
those suggestions, would you feel that your depariment had
o responsibility to bring those facts to the notico of your
Minister or to some other authority who could take action?
(M1 Hobaren) T=yYes, but I do not. just lmow to whose attention you would
draw this sort of thing, But the lack of economy or
assertions about the lack of economy would not be made
unless perhaps there hod been over-expenditure on the vote
or somothing of that sort.t

80, The Department of the Interior was not just a channel,
it was the department responsible for controlling the vote from
which the cost of transport was mot and, in the view of Your
Committoee, wag under an obligetion to ensure, within the memns.
available to it, that expenditure under the vote was no more than
necessary and that transport was being used economically and
within the limits of the conditions laid down by the Prime
Minister. The Department retained the trip dockets and was the
only authority, apart from the Auditor-General, which was in a



bl

-3 -

position ensily to investigato the use mode of motor transport.
It 15 our opinion that the Dopartment showed a lack of initiative
and a reluctance to take steps to correct a serious situation
notwithetanding pressure from the Department of ths Treasury,

81, However, basically, it has been the resp nsibility

of the dopartments and the P 1t Hoads d to control
their own officers and their Department's use of Commonwealth
notor transpert., That the winecessary, uncconomic and use for une
official purposes conbinued ot considerable annual cost in the
face of instructions from the Prime Minister, the repeated
eriticisms of the Auditor-Genersal in his annual reports and his
comments at a conference of Permanent Heads in 1956, is a matter
of serious import and reflects upon the user departments concerned,

82, Your Committee records that our inquiry was limited
to departmental transport in Canberra and did not extend to the
Department of Supply pools in other capital cities, which, since
1950, have operated on a substantially different basis.

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS
Division No. 72B ~

Ltom 18 -~ Fees of private architects and

gonsultants
83, Votes for and expenditure from this item in recent
years have been as follows :m

1955-56 1956-=57 195758

£ £ £
Vote 237,500 ¥ 135,000 300,000
Expenditure 165,751 120,334 175,881
7,149 14,666 124,119

# Includes £58,000 voted in Additional Estimatos.

Reference is made to this subject in the Fifth Report of Your Tabled
Committes, on the Department of Works.  The Department told us 6th Oct,
then that 1t found it nocessary at times to employ private 1953, see
architects and other private congultants to nssist in the. paras, 32
preparation of plans and the like. - 39.
84 We weore informed that the estimates for this vote Exhibit

ers prepared simultaneously with the draft works progremme. In No.41/12
estinnting, each Branch takes into consideration the potential

of its own design and quantity survey staff, the nature of the

projects and the availability of consultants to do the balance

of work required to meet programme targets, Subsequent changes

in the programme may vary the need for utilising private

consultants and, accordingly, will affect the expenditure under

this vote.

85, The main reasons for the underspending in 1957-58
Vere te

(1) £70,000 was provided for the documentation and Ibid.
design of 380 flab units and 300 houses in the
Australion Capital Territory but the changsover
to the National CGapital Dovelopment Commission
causod the projects to be held in abeyance.



-32 -

(1) Fees totalling 128,500, which had been
provided for the plamning and design of
the Darwin High School, the Darwin Court
House, and the Darwin Post Office, were
not expended because the projects were not
developed sufficiently by the sponsoring
departuents during the year - although at
the request of these departments they
would have been included in the approved
Design Iist.

(11i) Unforeseen delays occurred in furnishing
data about certain work associated with
‘the Weapons Research ittablishment; a
Department of Supply project for a hospital
at Salisbury, South hust: alda, was also
deleted from the progranme.

(iv) Proposals for quarters 10 be erected at
Harman (.C.T.) Naval Station were altered
by the Department of the ¥avy and deferred
until the 1958-59 programne,

86, Cancellation of projects by departments or

substantial changes in concept result din the Department of Works

being involved in unwarranted planning and design. In our Op.Cite
Fifth Rerort, Your Committee drew attention to the amount of para.26,.
unnecessary work which the Department had been called upon

t do because of the vacillation of de: artments; since then Q. 337

abortive design work has been reduced by at least 75%.

Capita) Works and Services Division No,14.

Item 4 ~ Iosses on disvosals of postwar stoclks
and_material stockpiled for the Nabional Ser—

vice_and Immigration programmes (for payment

To_the credit of the Works Suspense Trust
Accounti.

87, This expenditure from the Treasurer's idvance,

amounting to £465,574, has been necessary to offset the net

accu~ulated loss in the Works Suspense Trust .iccount from the

digposal of surplus stocks, [line did mob permit discussions

with the Department of Works but the Department gave us Exhibit
o detailed explanation. The following extract from th~t document No.l,l/ll,.
sets out the reasons why this expenditure became necessary :-

" In the eorly postwar period, the Department of Ibid,
Works was foced with a dirfficult naterial supply pages 1
problem in that there was an extreme shortage of and 2.

building, construction and other materials coupled
with a major building programme, particularly for
Immigration and Defence (N~tiomal Service) Works.

In that period of shortige of building materials

on the Australien merket, the Commomwealth Government
adopted a policy th-t mberials for Commonwealth
vorks should not prejudice State Housing.

In order to meet its commitments, the
Department embarked on a course of forward buying of
materials as a charge i the Works Suspense Account
and built up fairly large store holdings by the
following means -



- 33 =

(a) Procurement of bulk quantities of mabterials from
overseas SOurces;

(b) Takeover of war-time surplus stocks -
particularly spare parts for plant and motor
‘transports These were acquired mainly through
‘the Commonwealth Disposals Commission.

(c) Stockpiling to a lesser degree of certain local
materials where it was advantageous to do so.

Subsequently, arising from Government policy,

Immigration and Netional Service programmes were seversly
restricted and firm requisitions for works involving some
millions of pounds were cancelled and other projected works
included in the current programmes were not proceeded with.
This resulted in considerable quantities of materials of a
character suitable for such classes of works becoming surplus.

Another major factor contributing to surplus stocks
was the purchage of large quantities of plant and motor
transport spares. These were, in the main, taken over from
the Disposals Commimsion or from the Services and were
considered to be a good business deal particularly as, at
that time, the Department was utilising plant units which
had been in hard service for lengthy periods but which
could not be replaced as new oquipmendt was not then procurable
on the market, Subsequently, of course, more modern units
became available and naturally, in the interests of efficiency and
lower constructional costs, procurement of new units
proceeded,

Since 1953, the policy of the Department has been
to step up the disposal of surplus stock-holdings and with
the easing of market conditions has turned to purchasing on
a direct supply basis. This policy has resulted in a
considerable reduction of stoek-holdings and is naturally far
more economical from an operational viewpoint.

In recent years also there has been a marked increase
in the usage of contract methods in preference to day
labour methods in the execution of works in accordance with.
Government policy. This has also led to a greatly reduced
requirement by the Department of construction materials.

It should be mentioned, however, that every effort was

made to include in contract specificetions for available
materials ex stock to be sup,lied by the Department with a
view to the liquidation of surplus stocks that might other—
wise be subject to deterioration or obsolescence, The
changing character of the programme for temporary

standards of accommodation to permanent forms of’
construction limited the application of this policy.

It is necessary to emphasise that the loss of
£465,574 recorded under Division 14/4 in 1957-58
represents the net loss occurring over the whole range of
disposal action ocourring during the period since 1952.

As improved supplies became available, the
practice of the Depariment has been to reduce stock-
holdings and consequently effect economies in storew
keeping operations. These holdings have been reduced
£rom 5.2m. in 1952 to 2.2m. at presents This has been
achieved by ~



-3 -

(a) Stepping up the disposal of stock-holdings
surplus to the foreseeable requirements of the
Department, and

(b) Procurement, wherever sconomical, on a direct
supply basis rather than the replenishment of
stock-holdings or supply ex store.!

88, The stock-holdings of the Department reached a
peak of £5,226,62/ in 1952, The following table shous Tbid
purcha.ses dlrsct to the job; purchases for stock-holdings page 4.
and the average stock-holdings sinece 194748,
Year Purchases to Purchases. for fveroge  _stock-
Jobs Toust Stocks holdings%k
Ibid,
£ 2 £ page 5.
194647
194748 1,864,000 1,136,000 1,000,000
194849 2,694,000 1,806,000 1,063,000
1949-50 4,341,000 . 5,159,000 1,623,000
1950-51 4,840,000 6,160,000 2,897,000
1951-52 6,599,000 4,462,000 4,450, 000
1952-53 4,355,000 2,279,000 4y464,000
1953-54 3,178,000 1,737,000 4,001,000
1954-55 4,003,000 2,526,000 3,244,000
195556 3,963,000 3,219,000 3,026, 000
1956-57 4,808,000 2,285,000 2,791,000
1957-58 45534,000 2,361,000 2,724, 000

# Approximation only,

89 Surplus materials to the value of £1,5m. have so far
been disposed of and other surplus materials valued at
approxinately £200,000 remain in hend, The total surpluses
represent some 51 5‘6 of all purchases for stockholding purposes
wade since 1947-44, Sales returns have ranged from just wunder
20% of the original book value for spare parts up to 50% on
‘building and construction materials. The amount of £465,574
accordingly represents only a portion of the total loss made on
disposal of these surplus materials, the remainder having
previously been absorbed as an oncost charge.

90, One of the questions Your Committee asked the
Department was why the return on the disposal of surplus stocks
had been so low. We received the following reply :-

" In regerd to the return from disposals, the Ibide
position is that in fact prices have not risen greatly since pages 5
1952, The material in stock in the earlier post-war years and 6,
was quickly consumed and the scramble for available

naterials meant that the Department, whose major

purchases were in 1950.-5)L and1951 52, had to pay the

high prices ruling in those yeers. Also in those years

of heavy dsmand and Llimited supply, when purchase was.

nade in a seller's market, material had often to be

purchased because of avellability rather than because of

its complete suitability for the requirement, When more

suitable material ultimately became available, the

demand for the earlier purchased material slackened and,

in fact, after the recession of 1952, construction

naterial became available much more readily thyn could

have been expected.



91.

- 35 -

Mach of the disposal loss was due to plant
spare parts, In the nost-war years, new plant was
not awmilable and there was heavy demand for second-
hand plant almost irresvective of condition.  This
cemsed an even heavier demand for spere parts for
reconditioning and maintenance of the second-hand
plant and demand greatly exceeded supply. When
Comnonwealth Disposals were found to be gelling to
dealers and agents, varts required for Departmental
plant, arrangements wire made for the Department to
have first refussl. This, however, carried the ob-
ligation that the Department could not pick and choose
the parts required but had to take the complete parcel
or box with the result that .iore items might be pur-
chaged than might be found to be needed, The altern~
ative, however, was to obtain none and have plant and
vorkmen possibly rendered idle as orders olaced with
agents for replacement parts often went unsatisfied
for seversl months,

In these circumstances it was considered more
economical to hold a reserve of spare parts, even allow-
ing the possibility of ultimate obsolescence, than to
have expensive items of plant remain out of commission
and the works pro_ramms seriously retarded. When new
plant became available, the old items which involved
much heavier maintenance costs, wers graduglly replaced
leaving the spare surnluz ané of courss then in little
demand, The loss on disposal was a necessary insurance
cost against breakdown and idleness of the expensive
plant pool.

In reg xd to the lenzth of time teken to dispose
of surpluses, onec reagon is the detniled work necessary in
arranging distribution or sale. The material hes firvst
to be clearly adaitted as 2 local surplus, then listed
and offered to other Branches before the decision can be
mede that it is, in fact, surolus to the needs of a1l
Branches. In some coses it is offered to other Depart-
ments and if it 1s to be transferred or sold it must then

be listed in suitable I'orm =nd boxed o crated if necessary,

The second factor is that it has been found unwise

to offer large quantities at one sale, especially at small
centres as better »rices can often be obtained by offering
in quantities suitable to local demand even if complete
disposal is thereby dslayed."

There can be a tendency for departments to "err on

the sefs side" with stores keeping end to retain stocks in excess
of current or foreseeable requirements. Your Committes note that
the Government has recently directed the Ablic Service Board to
undertake a review of stockholdings in all Com.onwsalth departments.

Iuditor-
General's
Report,
1957-58,
paragraph



- 36 -
DEPARTHMENT OF TMMIGRATION
Diviston No,1178
Ltem 5 « Payment for services performed by

Government authorities including services
under Immigration, Nationality and Pasgvort icts.

9Re Votes for and expenditure from this item have been
as follows :-

1956-57 1957-58 1958-59
£ £ £

Vote 13,600 & 13,800 13,800
Fxpenditure 8,532 7,009 (2) .
Underspent 5,068 6,791 -

% Includes £7,000 voted in Additional Estinates.

93 During 1956.57 agreement was reached with the
United Kingdom Foreign Office for the Commonwealth Government Exhib. No,
to pay for the services of staff of British Consular Offices 41/%.

atbending to Australien immigration matters in certain Buropenn
countries where there is no fustralien representative. On

the basis of information supplied by the United Kingdom

authorities additional funds of £7,000 were sought and provided

to cover the anticipated costs as from lst July, 1956. However,

the United Kingdonm claimed only £1,881., £7,000 was again

provided in the 1957~58 Estimates but claims totalling only Q479.
£1,471 were lodged and paids The vote for 1958-59 also includes

£7,000 for those commitments.

%o We asked Mr, A.L. Nutt, O.B.E., First Assistant
Secretary in the Department, why the accounts submitted had been
less than would be expected. He said :-

e are rather in the hands of the United Kingdom

Government there, They were going to appoint Q472
additional staff to do this work, and the purpose of

this amount was to reimburse the United Kingdom

Government for the cost of the additional staff. I

believe they have not yebt appointed the additional

staff; if they had they would have claimed for itese!

" eeas Ve would not ask them why they have not made a Q.475.
glaim, They are aware that if they do incur expenditure

on our behalf they can cleim for it, I am not suggecting

this, but it might even be & change of mind, Normally you

do not ask people when they are going to make a claimM,

95 This is & case where, in the light of the experience
of the previous two years and the Department!s belief that the
full additional costs are not being incurred by the United
Kingdom authorities, it would seem appropriate to have rega-ded
the Yeommitment" of £7,000 as far too indefinite to warrant a full
provision in 1958-59 and to have recourse to the Treasurer's
fdvance should the full liability subsequently arise.



-3 -
Division No. 1228,

Item 3 - Migration Office - Italy -~
Postage, teleprams, telephones
and cablegrans,

G In 1957-58 expenditure of £11,389 was incurred under
this item against a vote of £16,000; the vote had been based on
expenditure in the final quarter of the previous year.
Expenditure in 1956-57 was <15,462

9. In this instance the underspending has been the result
of deliberate economy measures introduced by the Department without
logs of efficiency, and Your Committee commend it.

" During the firancial year a review of administrative
arrangements produced expenditure savings in various

Exhibit No,

41/26

Exhibit

fields. This review resulted in economies such as the No.41/26,

use of airmail letters in lieu of cables when notifying
shipping movements and the use of Night Letter Telegram
rates in lieu of normal cable rates in certain cases,.

Selection Toans absent on duty from headquerters were
previously required to post selection documents daily to
Rome, It was found possible to provide for the
documents to be brought back by the Selection Teams
when they returned to headquarters. This resulted in
congiderable savings in postage.

During the year it was also arranged thet migrants
seeking visas should forward an increased amount of
return fee postaze with their visa applications. This
of course resulted in & further reduction in official
postage expenditure®.

98, The reduction in expenditure in 1957-58 was £4,073 which
‘the Department has allocated as follows -

£

Cablegrams reduction 2,767
Postage reduction 1,520
Telephones increase 214

"COMMITTEE MEMBER. ~ In these two cases, you
would regard these as genuine savings, due to a
better method of carrying out your work?

==~ (MR, NUIT) Yes, Sir,"

Division No. 2274,

Item 3 ~ Irish assisted Migration
Item 4 = Maltese hssisted Migration
Item 8 ~ iustrien fssigted Migration

99. Votes for and expenditures from these items have been
as follows ==

Item 3 - Irish Assisted Migration
1954=55  1945-56 1956-57  1957-58
[ £ £ [3

Vote: 10,000 40,000 20,000 20,000
Expendi ture 8,701 18,290 11,052 8,456

Underspent 1,299 21,710 8,948 11,544

Q.489,



- 38 -
Iten 4 - Maltese dssisted Mipration

195455  1955-56 195657  1957-58
£ £ £ £

Yote 174,000k 108,500 100,000 60,000
Ixpenditure 147,270 54,500 14,163 22,654

Underspent M S4,000 85,837 37,346
% Includes £74,000 voted in fdditional estimates,
Item 6 - Dubch hgsigted Migration
£ £ £ £

Yoo 315,000 644,000 €08,900 430,000
Expenditure 177,564 591,201 365,877 248,471

Underspent 137,436 52,799 243,023 181,529

# Includes £106,000 voted in Aidditionsl Estimabes.

Item 8 ~ Austrisn Agsisted Migration

£ £ £ F
Vote - e 276,600 250,000
Expenditure — o 141,073 113,442
Underspent — www o 135,527 136,558
100, Your Commitiee were informed that these estimates had

been based on the immlgration programme and the Department told us
of some of the factors which meke the drawing up of that programme
a task of some complexity.

" Basically, the immigration programme is concerned

with the human element and the free choice of the Exhibit
individual is a factor which mugt have an overriding No.41/26.
effect on all immigration planning, For this reason alone

estimetes of movements in any one year from various

individual sources can never be an exach science.

The number of migrants whom we plan to receive in any
period will, in large measure, be dependent upon the
absorptive capacity of the sustralian economy, both in
the short and long terr, and upon ecoromic and other
factors affecting the availability of migrants in the
traditional emigration countries of Burops.

These two considerctions lead to two further
principles on which immigration planping is based.

Firstly there must be flexibility in programme
planning so that the composition of the migrant intake
is, at any one time, and so far as practical congiderations
permit, of the kind which will bring the greatest benefit
to hustralia,

. . . . . .

Ls regards the second consideration - the
availability of migrants in the source countries -
experience has shown that immigration must be planned
as o conbinuing process. In other words whilst on
‘the one hand the character and composition of the planned



-39 -

yearly programme can be adjusted to accord with

changing sconomic conditions in fustralin and in cowntries
overseas on the other hand there must be stability in the
level of the overall intake. So far as the total intake
is concerned the Dopartment!s estimates have been
remarknbly accurate over the years.

. © . o . .

To a varying degree, the rate of intake under the
assisted passage schemes depends upon the rate at which
personal nominations are lodged in Jjustralie in favour of
relatives and friends in the overseas countries concerned.
The rate at which such nominations are received is
directly affected by changes in the Australian economy,
particularly in the housing and employment spheres. This
is agein a factor which camnot be forecast with accuracy.

. . . e " .

The programme which is thus drafted is, before
submission to ‘the Minister, considnred by the
Immigration Planning and ‘dvisory Councils whose members
comprise leading and well informed figures in Australian
inudstry, the trade-union movement, economics, law and
commerces, Their recommendations are based on export
opinion and in many cases personal knowledge,

101. The Department submitted the following explanations
in respect of each item -

Irish fhssisted Migration

" In the case of Iveland (227/./3), there has been no Ibide
merked change in the actual migrant potential, although
periodically the Republic has taken steps to reduce

the urge and need of the Irish to emigrate, The shortfall,
against the eutimated movement, can be attributed largely
to the increasing costs of passage on the sea routes, The
Irish scheme is a unilateral programme; the Australian
Government being the sole contributor towards passage costs,
and the growing inability of the potential Irish migrant

o meet the balance of the increased passage cost has been
recognised, Corrective measures are being considered."

Maltese Assisted Migration

" The shortfall in Malta (227/4/4) on the other hand, is
to some extent an indication of the effect which local
political developments have upon the migrant potential,

Until such time as the integration issue is resolved we can
expect to find in Malfae a diffidence on the part of otherwise
potential migrants, The Maltese agssisted movement,
nevertheless, comprises mainly personal nominees, sponsored by
Maltese already resident in fustralia, and whilst

such personal nominations continue to be lodged, esppropriate
provision should be made for their possible movement."

Dutch JAssisted Migration

" The Dutch programme is one where we rely to a

great extent upon the estimate of possible movement provided
by the Netherlands authorities. The decline in the number
of Dutch migrants in the past two years has been due in part
to improved conditions in the Netherlands. Moreover,
competition from Canada, where housing conditions are

more favourable than in Australia has been particularly
heavy but this has currently decreased, There is every



~ 40 -

expectation, however, that the rate of movement from the
Netherlands will now increase. In this respect the recent
success of the Metherlands applicotion to the U.S,
Development Logn Fund, for a 3 million dollar loan to
asgist in the housing of Dutch migrants in Lustralia,
should be an incentive.”

hustrion hssisted Migration

" The shortfall in Justris in the last two years
has, apart from the general considerations already dealt
with, been the result of the impact of the Hungarian
Refugee programme on operations in Austria, hilst it was
possible to provide for the inclusion of the quotas for
Hungarian refugees in the overall yrogrammes for the past
two financial years, the operations which toolk place
mainly in iustria, inevitably hed their effect upon the
adninistration of the normal progromme in that country.”

It is clear the Departnent was well aware of the difficulties

facing achievement of their programme in these countries and we

vere conccrned thrt over a period of years it had not translated

this Jnowledge into practice in the e:timates of expenditure for

these itemss After discussing this nt some length with the

Departnent, we reached the conclusion that thers could be a

difference between what the immigration programme quite

legitimately portrays, on the one hand, and what the Estimates.

night be expected to portray on the other. It seems the

programme in general represents a target ~ what the Government Qs4496
seeks, hopes, or would like to do but may not in practice and 499.
achieve - and in formulating i%, factors may be taken into

account which would be ignored in the preparation of estimates

of expenditure.

102, Whether the Estimates should faithfully
translate the immigration programnme into terms of expenditure
is a matber Yo which the Department and the Treasury coudd

give some thought, Certainly, on the evidence submitted to us,
it seems that in the more recent years, more realistic estimtes
of expenditure under these items could have been expected.

IHE DIFEKCE SIRVICES

103, Fron time to time Your Committee have found

cause to consider various aspects of the Estimates for the

Defence Services - in particular, we devoled our 29th Report to

the subject, Substential underspending of some Defence votes and Tabled
recource to the isdditional Extimotes and Treasurer's _dvance for 30th
substantial amounts in respect of others during 1957-.958, hes October,
agaln drawn the attention of Your Committee to these Estimates. 1956,

104, Defence expenditure of £185,096,966 fell
approximately £5,000,000 below the original vote and some
£17,000,000 below the total of all appropriastions approved during
the year, The folloving teble shows ‘the position in more
detolls



-4 -

Original Gross %
Vote Appropristion  Expenditure Unexpended
£ £ £ £

Defence 960,000 981,578 931,429 50,149
Navy 43,791,000 45,110,626 43,123,334 1,987,292
Arny 57,389,000 59,418,521 56,852,675 2,565,846
Adr 58,021,000 62,886,082 55,37,,188  7,511,89,
Supply 15,318,000 19,010,303 15,909,633 3,101,670
Defence

Production 12,372,000 12,699,548 11,958,735 740,813
Other 2,149,000 2,156,343 946,972 1,209,371

190, 000, 000 202,263,001 185,096,966 17,167,035

% Includes original app cpriations, additional appropria tions
and expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer,

1054 Being part only of our Inguiry into eacpenditure from the
Advance to the Treasurer and the 1957-58 accounts, Your Committes
have not made any attempt to traverse Defence expenditure as a whole.
However, the inquiries we have made have disclosed that many of the
unsatisfactory features associated with the Defence Dstimates and
reported in our 29th and earlier Reports still exist,

Division No, 342
Item 5 = 0il fuel
106. The vote for and expenditure from this item in 1957-58
were as follows t-
£
Vote 1,548,000
Expenditure 1,757,165
Treasurerts Advance 209,165

The cost of oil fuel requirements of naval ships and auxiliaries
and naval establishments is meb from this voie. The excess
expenditure met from the Treasurer's Advance has been allocated
in the following way =~

£
0i1 fuel purchases 150,000 Exhibit
Claim by the Admirality 59,427 Noa4l/9
209,427
Lesg minor adjustments 262
Ireasurer's Advance 209,165

107. 0il fuel purchases, We were told that appreciable
inroads into the Navy's normal peace~time stocks of 0il fuel had Ibid,
been made in recent years because of reductions in successive

Naval estimates, In the draft estimates for 195758, Navy

initially provided for the purchase of 25,000 tons of oil fuel

but, when the overall amount allocated to the Department wes some
£1,080,000 less than the amount first sought, the Navy reduced

the provision to purchase 10,000 tons only.



- 42 -

108, By May, 1958 it was evident that the overall
allocation to the Navy would be underspent and approval was
then sought and obtained from the Treasury o purchase an
additional 15,000 tons of fuel, the equivalent of the
earlier reduction., The expenditure invelved was £150,000,

<109, QOlaim by the Admiralty. During 1957-58 a claim Ibid,
for £59,427 was received from the Admiralty in respect of

0il fuel supplied to the Fourth Submarine Squadron during

the period October 1949 to 31lst March 1955. Under the terms

of an agreement with the Admiralty, the Commonwealth is liable

for maintenance services in excess of the normal running costs

of the submarines. However, the Navy has no knowledge of what

the normel running costs for' a submarine are, nor did they

think charges by the Admiralty would be made,

110. In our 20th Repurt Your Committee gave comsideration

to problems vhich hed arisen in comnection with payment under
arrengements made with the Admiralty and one of the examples

we then considered, which dealt with the payment of allowances Tabled

to Royal Navy personnel atbached to the Submarine Squadron in 24th May,
Sydney, was similar to this. On that occasion Your Committee 1955, see
considered that careful atiention should be paid to the paras.
recording of liasbilities in the accounts of the Department 117-118.

of' the Navy and that endeavours should be made to have more
up~to-date ascounting arrangements made with the Admiralty.

1. Although some action on the lines mentioned was See Treag~
taken, Your Committee suggest that the matter might be ury Minut
pursued further with the Department of the Mavy by the to 20th
Department of the Treasury, Report;
27th. Repor
page 47,
para.22,
Tabled
Department of the Army 9th April,
1957,

Divigion No. 152 B
Item 5 . Rations

112, This item records expenditure for the purchase of
rations for members of the Australian Regular Army, the Citizen
Military Forces, National Servicemen and Cadets, The vote and
expenditure in 1957-58 were as follows s~

£
Vote 1,935,000
Expenditure 1,706,656
Underspent R8,344
=
The department attributed the underspending mainly to the Exhibit No.
following factors « 41/16

(a) the actual strength of the Citizen Military
Foreeg and National Scrvicemen were less
than anticipated when the estimates were
prepared; and

(b) the actnal average cort of the rations per
man (69,318 pence) was 4,615 pence less than
the estimated value (73.933 pence) upon which
the estimates wers based.



- 43 -

113, The rate of 73.933 pence had been obtained by costing
the basic items of the ration. e wore told that this basis

of estimating had seemingly worked well in the past, but it was
only because rising commodity prices. had obscured a slight
inflation of the average cost produced by the method of
caleulation, In preparing the estimates for 1958~59 a more
exhaustive system was used, based on the recommendations of
statistical experts.

Divigion No. 156B

Diy]

Item 6 = Rovnl Military College, Duntroon -
maintenance of transpo.t vehicles.
Item 7 .- Royal Idilitary College, Duptroon -
Rations

1lis Votes for and expenditure from these two items in 1957-58
were as follows :«

Iten 6 Ltem 7
£ £
Vote 16,000 55,000
Expendi ture 7,593 41,99
B4 13,00
115, One of the reasons for the underspending of item 7 was

that the number of Cadets did not reach expectations during
1957-58, How.ver, a further reason, and the reason for the
shorifall in expenditure und r item 6, was that provision was
made for the continued attachment of a Congtruction Squadron

of the Royal Australian Engineers to the Royal Military Gollege.
However, the field squadron was disbanded and its personnel
transferred to a mobile regular brigade group then being formed.

COMMITTEE MEMBER. ~ The formation of the brigade group
did not just happen in July? It was thought of before
then? == (MR, LENG) Yes. I would agree that this should
have been foreseen,

COMMTTTRE MRMVRTR, .~ What consultation occurs before
the estimates are prepared? ~—- (LR. LENG) In this

case, the estimates would have been prepared by the
Royal. Military Collegc and submitted to Army Headguarters
where it would first have been examined by the General
Staff, Then it would go to the Secretary!'s Branch for
final vetting. It should have been picked up by the
General Staff and, if not by them, by the Secretary's
Branch, This is a period of the year, of course, when
everything happens and errors sometimes slip through.

ese (MR. LENG),... Since this has been discovered we are
making arrangements for much more detailed justifications
to be prepared by the Royal Military College so that our
finance people will be able to recognize things like that
more easily.”

Exhibit No.
41/16.

Q.209

Qs.210-212.



-~

-l -

Department of Air

Divigion No, 169 ~ General Services
Ltem 6 ~ Freight and_cartage

116, This vote provides for :=- Exhibit No.

41/19, page
(a)  the cost of movement of Air Force equipment; 577

(b)  the hire of transport from the Department of
Supply; and

{c) ‘the removal of furniture, ete. for Air Force
and civilian perscnnel,

The vote and expenditure in 1957-58 were as follows i1~

£
Vote 670,000
Expenditura 4575425
Underspent Q%z__é_j__g
117, £140,000 of the underspending of £212,575 related to

a proposal to move Nos 5 Alrfield Construction Squadron from

Darwin to laveriton, Victoria, However, the Squadron has not

yet completed the Darwin Alrport project on whiech it has been

engaged since lst June, 1955, Your Committee gave attention to

the work of this Squadron in our Thirty Seventh Report concerning Tabled

the Northern Territory Administration, We then recorded that 14th May,
initially it had been planned to complete this project by 1958,
December 1957, but that the Department had advised us in May, paregraphs
1958, that the estimated date of completion “as March, 1959, %g to

The Department then explained that the delay had resulted from

additions to the scope of the work, shortage of manpower, unexpected Ibid,
difficulties in gquarrying and crushing rock, undue wear to crushing parogra-
nachinery and delays in the supply of spares for the constuuction ph: 253..
squipment. Hovever, these problems and changes were not of recent

origin; Your Committee had been informed of ‘them when we

inspected the project on 7th July, 1957.

118, Mr, ReI. Gameron, issistant Secretary, Department of
Air, told us how this estimate would have been established s~

%ysss In this case, the 240,000 was advised to ‘the Q. 278
finance people -~ the Estimates people - by the movements

control officer, who obiained this information from,

I would say, in the main, the Director of VWorks and

Buildings. Possibly he had some recourse also to the

G0, of the squadron, who would possibly give the latest

thoughts as % when the syzadron might have come out,"

o are quite satisfied on the evidence and from our lmowledge
of the subjeet that, had the situation in Darwin been properly
appraised by the Departmerd when preparing and finalizing the
1957-58 estimates, this provision would not have been made.



45 -

Division No, 172 . Fquipment and Stores
Iiem 3 = Mechanical and transvort eguipment

119, The vote for and expenditure from this item in
1957-58 were as follows ;-

£
Vote 1,250,000 2
Expendi ture 896,737
Underspent 353,263

% Includes £60,000 voted in Additional Estimates,

120, The Department of Air gave these reasons for the
underspending s~
(a) ‘the preparation of specifications for new type Exhibit
transport equipment being introduced into the No.41/19.

Royel Australian Air Forece was delayed resulting
in orders being placed with contractors too late
in 1957-58 1o achieve the programmed expenditure;
and

(b) A provision of £180,000 against an existing order
outstanding at 30th June 1957 and a follow-on order
placed in 1957-58 for Aircraft Fire Crash Vehicles
wvas not spent because of fanlbts which developed in Qe 300
the prototype.

We discussed with Mre Cameron why these amounts had been inecluded
in the HEstimates when details of specifications had not been
finally determined.

"COMr.ITTEE MEMBER. - The specifications then had not

been propared? ~— (MR. CAMERON) Some had and some had Qs. 302-
not been finalized, but it was anticipated that 304,
specifications would be completed in time o allow the

ordering. This matber has been given considerable

thought in the department, and arising oub. of this and

similar types of expenditure falling down, & rule has

now been established that no provision will be made

in the estimate until the specifications are more or less

one hundred per cent completed.

GOM! ITTEE MEMBER. ~ You. gee ‘the point I am driving at -
in the preparation of all these estimates the situation
was that the Service was in fact not realistic. Who
ever anticipated thaot these specifications would be
roady ~ whoever was responsible for that information -
was not in the sense of the preparation of the estimates
competent in that narrow sense, I am not referring to
competbency as with a tradesman, I understand that that
has now been corrected? -—- (MR. CAMERON) We are
endeavouring to correct it. We may be running contrary
to the technical side, bub. the Secretary is attempting -
and he 1s backed up by myself and the programming
committee - to not accept and make provision in the
Estimates for equipment that has not reached that
specification stage.



-

-l -

COMMITTEE MEMBER. ~ That is, of course, the point under—
lying these questions by Mr. Leslie and myself: Intrusion
of the technical side of a Service into the preparation of
‘the Egtimates? ~-- (MR CAMERON) I think that is
unavoidable to a la. ge extent, Bubt we just cannot
disregard them. I would be very loath to think we were
not very helpful to them and I am afraid this is going to
raige a little bit of difficulty in Estimates in the
future, Bub as far as possible, that is the attitude

of the Department at the momont,.!

X X X X X X

121, Your Committee's inquiries into this and other votes
under the control of the Department of Air illustrabed to us some.
of the problems facing the Department's Fil.ance Branch in prepar-
ing realistic estimates of expenditure, Quite clearly problems
of co-ordinationstill exist.

VCOMMITTEE MEMBER, - There is an impression gained by Qs4279,
anyone who studies these documents that many of these 280 and
estimates are based on a schedule prepared finally on 308.

the highest level in any department, and that that
schedule having been prepared, the Estimates are pre~
pared and submitted on that basis, There is doubt
vhether at the time the Estimates are prepared a current
check is made on the possibility of the schedule of
movement or construction, or schedules of any sort,
being carried outs In your reply to my earlier question
you said that inquiries are mede to check the schedule?
~~ (MR, CAMERON) Yes.

COMMITTEE MEMBER. ~ And these discrepancies still occur?
wee (MR, CAMERON) They can still creep in, Again
referring to inguiries, we have our Programme Committee
in the Department. Before any attempt is made to
collate the material and put it into estimates form, the
branch requirements are gone through very thoroughly by
our own people on the finance side, and if we are not
satisfied with the information that has been produced,

we can call upon - and we do call upon -~ the people who
are responsible for producing that schedule or programme,
as you indicateds We have them there, and we go through
their schedules item by item until we are satisfied that
it is as good as we can do. We spend perhaps half a day
- perhaps more ~ on this type of thing, with each
individual coming along and more or less giving evidence
before our Programme Committee,

. - v . . .

COMMITTEE MEMBER. -~ Speaking of the Defence section, if any
alteration takes place, or the Government thinks that an
alteration should take place, that would upset your
estimates of probable expenditures? --- (MR, CAMERON) Yes,
very definitely, and not only from the higher authorities,
but in our own Department, There may be a change in the
position of Chief of the Air Staff, and the new chief nmay
have different ideas from his predecessors While there
may not be any drastic change, until his new ideas are
thrashed out, we do havc difficulty in saying whether ve
are going ahead with 'his or that.s These difficulties
do arise from time to tiwe, and while we do owr best they
can affect our Estimates considerably,!



- 47 -

Division No. 173 - Purchagse snd Manufacture of Aireraft

122. This vote provides for the procurement of aircraft
for the Royal Mustralien Air Force both in Angtralia and from
overseas sources and of modifications for aircraft and airborne
equipment. Two elements form the basis of the estimate — the
Department of Air assessses the fund requirements for aircraft
and aircraft modifications procured overseas, while the Depart-
ment of Supoly is generally responsible for the estimates of
expenditure on projects under construction in the Australian
aircraft industry. The vote and expenditure in 1957-58 wers
as followsi~

£

Vote 10,510,003
Expenditurs 8,109,614

Underspent 2,400,386

123, Overseas procurement represented approximately £3,000,000
of the ftotal vote and actual expsnditure was within £31,000 of
the Estimate., On the other hand, the estimate of expenditure

on local production of £7,504,000, wes £2,369,000 in excess of
the final expenditure, More than 50% of the underspending
related to a project for 21 Sabre fighters, for which a provis-
ion of £2,155,000 was made. The Department of Air provided us
with the following explanation for the over-estimate : -

" In September 1957 an order valued at £6,697 m. was
placed with Commonwealth Aircraft Corporation through
Department of Supply for the production of a further
21 Sebre aircraft. The estimated expenditure of
£2.155m, in 1957-58 was advised by Department of
Supply as the funds that would have to be spent in
1957-5¢ to meet the agreed delivery schedule.

Before locel production could commence Department
of Supply hed to obtain deliveries of raw materials
and Government Furnished Equipment from overseas -
and the estimete was framed on the basis that these
deliveries could be readily obtained, However, it
subséquently transpired that overseas deliveries were
not so readily available and slower deliveries re-
sulted in a corresponding lag in expenditurs, All
these factors contributed to the under-expenditure
of £1.,25Tm, as recorded in Department of Air records,"

124 In our 29th Report Your Committee recommended that
“the relations between the Departments of Defence Production
and Supply end the Service Lepartaents ,.., be examined with a
view to ensuring the estimates presented to the Parliament
are as realistic as possible.!

125. A nemorandum sinece received from the Department

of Supply indicates that the Sabre estimate was determined
after consideration by a working party on which the Depmrt—
ments of Supply and Air and the contractors were represented: -

Exhibit No,
/19,

Exhibit No.
419,

page 11,
paragraphs
46 end 47.

Tabled 30th
October,
1956, para-
graph 122,



R

"ees The comments as presented to your Committee by the
Department of Air are noted ond are accented by this
Department as a fair summary of the position from the
point of view of that Deprrtment.

The background to the approval by Cabinet of the
extension of the Sabre project will alieady k2 known
to your Committee i.e, the arising of circumstances.
during the visit to U.S.A. of the NeBride Mission in
mid~1957, which made it undesirable to continue the
plaming for the replacement of Sabre aircraft by the
F,10, supersonic fighter for Rei.A.F. purposes and
which led Cabinet o authorise further Sabre production to
meet R.A.A.F, noeds pending the selection of a
supersonic fighter more appropriate than the F,104 for
Australian conditions..

Preparation of the estimate for additional Sabres
was requested by the Department of Air on June 21, 1957.
A working party, comprising representatives of this
Department, the Department of Air and the Commorwealth
Aircraft Corporation was called together immediately
for the purpose, Initially the programme was examined on
the basls of 30 aircraft end 10 spare engzines.

The estimate on that basis was requested by the
Department of Alr to facilitate examination by that
Department of the financial implications of the project.
Tentative estimates for this purpose were furnished to
‘the Department of Alr under date July 15, 1957,

In the meantime Department of Alr had included an
amount of £2,155me in its Estimates for 1957-58 and,
immediately before Septerber 9, when that Department had
reached the decision %= recommend a programme of 21 aircraft and
7 spare engines, the Viorking Party agreed that, as a result
of its examination of the cost and spread-of-expenditure
aspects of the project, it was likely thet the amount
available for 1957-58, viz. £2.155m. could be expended
if the following basic assumptions proved tobe valid :=

(1) Early approval by Cabinet,

(i1) Prompt placing of orders and speedy handling
of indents in U.S.A.

(111) Ready availability of supplies required, both of
rav materials and of finished and partly-finished
componentss In this regard it had been hoped
that some portion, at least, of the supplies from
North American Aviation Inc., the designers of the
Sabre aircraft, for the extension project could
have been produced concurrently with supplies
required for Sabre production in Japan, Work on
this Japanese order war to commence July/August,
1957,

In addition, it was thought that substantial payments
would probably be involved as ndvances. when orders were
placed, particularly in respect of supplies from the
U.S. Air Force «e»



- 45

It transpired thet :-
(1) GCabinet approval was given on September 17th.

(1) The Japanese order was practically completed
before approval wvas given to proceed with the
Australian project., To meet the Australian
demand, production at North American Avietion
Inc, had to be re~established with consequent
delays in avallability of supplies for shipment.

(111) Although advance payment was demanded in respect
of most Appendix ‘A" supplies ordered from the
U,5. Mir Force, it tronspired that only a small
portion of the total Appendiz "A¥ requirement
was ordered from this source, for the following
reasons $

(a) The Consul-General in Hew York sought
quotations, vherever practicable, from
‘the manufacturers of individual items of
Appendix Ui equipmentes... Comparable
prices and more favourable deliveries were
quoted by U.S, commercial suprliers for
many items and orders were placed
accordingly.

(b} Changes by the R.4,AF. in cortain
equipments ofter the original Appendix AN
estimate was compiled resulted in orders
for some items being nJaced on the
Australian agents of overseas suppliers
rather than on the U.S. Air Force as
with the earlier Sabre project.

Orders on suppliers other than U.S, Air Force did
not involve advance payment.

(iv) Details of appendix "A" equipment which it was
thought would be available most cheaply and with
the best delivery by calling on U.S. Air Porce
stocks were furnished to the U.S. Air Forae
in November 1957 ... it was not until ay 1958
that the U.S. Air Force furnished details,
It was then found that supplies of many items
previously ordered from that source had to be
obtained elsewhere, It was impossible at that
gtage to place orders 'rith alternative
suppliers in time to involve expenditure prior to
June 30, 1958,

In these circumstances, although every endeavour was
made to secure supplies in accordance with the earliest
plamning, it was not practicable to achieve the expenditure
phasing set as the original target for the project for
195758,



- 50 -
Department of Supply

Division No, 185 — Defence Research and
Development

Division No. 194 - Defence Research and
Development - 3uildings, works,
fitiings and furniture.

Diwvision No. 196 - Deflence Research and
Development - Maintenance.

1264 Funds provided in these three Divisionsrelate almost
entirely to the United Kingdom/Austm]ia Joint Project. The

Exhibit No,

Agreement between the two countries provides that in each year of 41/21.

the Agreement, the Commonwealth will meet all expenditure up to a
1imit of £9.5m., the United Kingdom being responsible for
expenditurein excess of that amount, However, the Unlted
Kingdom makes other contributions o the Joint Project which

are not reflected in the accounts of the Commonwealth, such as
the cost of developing and producing the missiles tested at
Woomera, The substantial underspending of the gross provisions
in 1957-58 resulted in & marked reduction in the contribution

by the United Kingdom authorities, whioh, in turn, had to be

provided for in the Additional Estimates and the Treasurer's See parge
Advance. graph 9

above.
127, In view of the complicated nature of these transactions

we have felt it appropriate to show how the Australian and
United Kingdom contributions have been determined.

128, The original estimates made a gross provision of
£12,695,000 in the three votes of which £199,000 did not relate

to the Joint Project, Of the net amount of £12,496,000, Australia
was to meet £5,500,000 and the United Kingdom £2,996,000., 1In
the event, the United Kingdom contribution was reduced to
£312,021, The following statements set out the position in

more detail 1~

TN Original
Division Estinates Act}ml
Provigion  xpenditure
£ £
185 - DEFENGE RESEARCH AND DEVEIOFMENT 9,060,000 7,776,118
Legs Non~Joint Project Provision 160,000 155,837

8,900,000 7,620,281

Less amount recoverable from

United Kingdom 2,150,000 312,021

Australian Contribution to Joint
Project in Division 185 .6,750,000 7,308,260

194 -~ DEFENGCE RESEARGH AND DEVETOPMENT
Buildings, Works, Fittings &

Furndturs 3,035,000 1,741,102
Lesg Non-Joint Froject Frovision 35,000 16,847

Less amount recoverable from
United Kingdom 846,000 ~

Australian Contribution to Joind
Project in Division 194 24154,000 1,724,255




5] -

Originel
5 Actual
Division Egtimates
Provision Fxpendi ture
£ £
196 ~ DEFENCE RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
Maintenance 600,000 469,551
Less Non-Joint Project Provision 45000 2,066
Austrelian Contribution to Joint
Project in Division 196 596,000 467,485

Original Actusl
Estimates ¢
Provision Expenditure
[ E
Austrglian Contribution
Division 185 6,750,000 7,308,260
L 19 2,154,000 1,724,255
" 1% 596,000 467,485
Total Australiaen Contributien 9,500, 000 9,500,000
UK, Contribution 2,996,000 312,021

Total 12,496,000 9,612,021




52 -

wisitions of Sites end Buildines

D:LEsLon No 149 ~ Department of ths Navy
sion No. 164 = D@gtm nt_of the Army
Division No, 176 .. Depnrtment of Air

129, Excess expenditure of £1,123,429 was incurred from
the Advance to the Treasurer in May and June 1958 mainly

to purchase houses and flats in Vietoria and Nev South Vales
a8 quarters for married service personnel, The final

expenditure and the votea for the year weres-

Div, 176 Total,
Ar
P £
10,0008 604,900
530,673 1,728,329

Diw, Div. 164
Hawy Army |
£ £
Vote 179,900w 285,000
Expenditure 409, 980 787,676
1
T"E‘éﬁ&iii ’ 230,080 502,676

390,673 1,123,429

#® Includes £19,000 voted in Additional Estimates
¢ Includes £60,000 voted in Additionel Estimates.

The Department of the Interior informed Your Committee that the
purchases vere made on the basis of the following approvals

by the Treasury,

£

Navy

65 houses 243,580
Aray

65 houses, 30 flats and

2 blocks of flats 440,95
Mx

112 houses 471,963

1,162,488

130, In addition, in June, 1958, the Department of the

Army purchased for £153,000 a property situated at Mascot,

Sydney for use as the Sydney Arca Store.

131. Ve were informed that the houses were urgently
required, for it had become increasingly evident that the
shortage of suitable married quarters was a mijor reason

for the failure of personnel to remain in the

Servicese When

the substantial short fall in expenditure ocourred in other
votes within the Defence Estimates the opportunity was taken,

with the approval of the Treasurer, to divert
to these votes.

surplus funds

132, While Your Committee do not question the purposes

of the expenditure, we think the Defence Ectimates might have
been more realistic in the first place so that the Parlisment
would have been informed of thls expenditure in advance of its

belng inourreds

Fxhibit
No.41/22

Qe194,
Exhibit
No.41/18



~

=~ 53—~

The Defence Works Programme

133, Defence works have been a subject of frequent
conment by Your Committee - and the continued poor performance
of some Service Departments within this field is disturbing.

134 In owr 20th Report, Your Committee drew attention Tabled

to the substantial over-estimating of defence works for 24th May,
1953-54 and recorded the advice of the Department of Iforks 1955

thet it did not have, during that year, an approved work parase
progranme. In our 25th Report we referred to circumstances  128-136.

in which the expenditure on the programme had again been Tabled
seriously over-estimated - the estimate was £13,144,000 22nd May
and expenditure £8,621,000 -~ a situation which we said was 1956,
profoundly unsatisfactory. paras.76-81
135, In 1955-56, a more satisfactory year, expenditure

vas within £834,000 of the total amount provided, but in
195657 underspending approximated £2,232,000, The situation
in 195758 was as follows s~

Original
Divew Department Estimate enditure Underspent
£ £ - £
135 Defence 38,000 32,028 5,972
150 Navy 1,000, 000 861,589 138,411
165, Army 3,000,000 2,174,658 825,342
178 Mr 3,500,000 2,337,911 1,162,089
193/19,  Supply 3,135,000 1,838,310 1,296,690
208 Defence
Production 800, 000 507,93 292,057
11,473,000 7,752,439 3,720,561
® Defence works votes under the control of the Department
of Works
136, In our 37th Report Your Committee devoted some
attention to a procedure for works programming which has Tabled
been operating since 1954 in relation to the Civil Works 14th May,
programme.  The object of this procedure, which sets down 1958
oortain eriteria and involves the preparation of Design paragraphs
Lists and a Works Programme, is to ensure the "orderly 160-165.,
progression of projects into the “forks Construction Programme
and the maintenance, as far as possible, of balance between Ibid,
the two phases of the (works) process - design and paragraph
construction It is, in fack, a basis for sound and 161,
orderly planning.
137. The procedure places the responsibility for Ibid,
forming the programme upon the sponsoring department, which paragraph
determines the content of the draft programme and the 165,

priority to be granted to each item. The responsibility
of the Department of Works is to furnish advice on works
potential and cost and to carry out the programme on the

requisition of the sponsoring department. Your Committee Ibid,
noted om that occasion that the Department. of Works, in paragraph
essence, provides architectural and constructional 231,

services only; that it cannot proceed with planning and
design without instructions nor can construetion commence
without the necessary financial authority from the
sponsoring department. We stated that changes in plans by,
or the dilatoriness of, sponsoring departments can result
in substantial delays, in vasted effort on the part of the
Departnent of Works and can adversely affect the smooth



=54 -

execution of the Works Programme, These remarks can be
applied most aptly to the Defence Works Programme of recent
years,

138, The 25th Report of Your Committee records that Op.cit,
the Defence Yorks Programme for 1954-55 was prepared in paragraph
accordance with a procedure similar to that applying to the 78,
Civil Works Programme. It seems the doubts we then expressed

apout the "change" were not without substances e now find

that in 1957-58 the procedure had still not been properly or
efficiently applied; that while the Civil Works Programme in

that year proceeded on an orderly and scundly planned basis,

the Defence Works Programme continued to function ineffectively.

As the result of a report to the Prime Minister by the Minister

for Works during 1957-58, directions have been issued that the
submlssion and approval of the Design Lists and Works Programmes

of the Serviece Departments are to be timed in accordance with

the procedure for the Civlil Works Programme,

139, The marked differences between the "performance!

of the two programmes in 1957-58 can be gauged by, the following
evidence given by Mr. 0.L.S, Hewitt, First Assistant Secretary,
Department of the Treasury :=

",.e You draw a comparison with the civil Q.260
works programme. I should like to refer to the
relevant figures regarding the value of the two
programmes, The civil works programme was
approximately £30,000,000 in value, and of that
£30,000,000 worth of new works the greater part was
comnitted to comstruction during 1957-58. In other
words, having been included in the “rogramme, the
programme marched onwards and the individual components
were committed and went through the physical steps of
construction. There were only some 4 per cent not
comnitted to construction during 1957-58. The works
of an individwal value greater than 720,000 that did
rot commence in civil works during last finahcial

year were of a ‘total value of £1,200,000 out of the
gross total of the programme of £30,000,000, The
position in the Defence Yorks programme was just the
opposite. The value of the Defence ‘orks programme
was £16,000,000, The value of worls which did not
commence or were not comiitted to construction above
£20,000, togebher with the value of works which wers
either delayed or varied in relation to commencing,
such as the one deseribed in paragraph 3% of the

Works document, represented something over 27 per cent,
the figure Mr. Davis mentioned a little while ago, of
the value of the Defence "orks Programme.sse'

140 One of the reasons for this poor performance has Exhibit Mo.
been the mamer in which the programme has been framed; some 41/13.
works vere included prematurely by the sponsoring departments,

others were programmed when the policy or principle involved

had not been approved by the G-binet or, in other cases, the

Minister for Defence; work on these was, of necessity, deferred

until the requisite approvals had been obtained, In addition

sponsoring departments have delayed in submitting approvals to

proceed and plamning details to the Department of Works; in

other cases requirements were changed,

x See footnote to paragraph 1,1 below.



- 55 -

11, Mr. Hewitt had this to say about the failure of
the programme in 1957-58 =~

"esss Part of the problem with the 1957-58 works Q,260
programme was the delay :in the submission of drafi
programmes and variations that were made in the approved
programmes after they were first submitted, That
instability carried on throughoud the financial year,

The under-expenditure in the Army and other sections of
the Defence group of departments reflects such

specific things as are mentioned in sub-paragraphs

2 and 3% in the Department of Works explanation. For
instance, there is included in the programme which

the Treasurer has compiled and submitted to Cabinet

for approval such a project as item No. 2, the total

cost of which is £143,000 and for which, being "in .
progress" at lst July 1957 cash expenditure of

£25,000 is provided in the financial year 1957-58.

In the event, nothing happened physically on the

Job during the year and the money was not required.

An accumlation of events of this nature is a

substantial explanation of the under-expenditure to which
you direct attention. .... It is purely and simply

the result of decisions to change or not to commence or
not. to obtain, or as a result of not having obtained

in sufficient time the requisite approvals or for other
good and sufficient reagons lmown to the individual
departments. But that is reflected, in the result,

in the under-expenditure in the Defence Works programme,!

2. The following =xtracts from evidence given by

Mr, W, Leng, Assistant Secretary, Department of the Army and
Mr. R.L. Cameron, Assistant Secretary, Department of Air,
throw more light upon the situation..

"(kR. LENG) I should like to say that I had not reached Q.25%
the stage vhere I had made a confession of the faults so
far as the Army itself was concerned. We agree they are
theres I mentioned earlier that this system, as far

as the Army is concerned, is going through a period of
teething troubles, The earlier system, which was not

a good one, meant that at the time projects were

included in the works programme, very little preparatory
work of the kind necessary before putting the projects

to tender had been done. This is still so, but

quite an appreciabl. move was made in the 1957-58 programme.
The design lists have commanded just as much attention

from the point of view of justification and preparatory
vork as the items in the programme itself, I mean,

the system has got approximately twice the amount of

work to digest in the early stages of a scheme such as

this. What we are hoping to do is obtain the justification

» Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Exhibit No, 41/13 read :-

"Provision was made for expenditure of £25,000 on the Cabarlsh,
Queenslend, Signal School, total cost £1'3,000; however, dus to
delays in the provision of design requirements and site details,
the project was delayed and the expenditure was NIL.

Provision was made for expenditure of 44,000 on the Personnel
Depot at Enoggera, lJueensland, but the vork was not proceeded with
and was replaced by a new proposal of £33,000 incéluded in the new
programme, !

(HOTE. These projects were not "new projects! but projects brought
forward from the previous year, They provide examples of delay
on the part of the sponsoring department, )



- 56 ~

neaded for ministerial approval. of projects and

complete the actual preparatory work needed by Yorks

from Army back at the commencement or prior to the

actual design list preparation ibself whilst dealing

at the same time with current projects; and, therefore,

1 say thaet we ars trying at present to manage

both jobs. For & period, we ars dealing with an over-
burden of work., What has beentappening has been

that the Commands have been submitting their propossals
for inclusion in design lists and in programmes at a stage
at which insufficient detalled Inowledge is available

to Army headquarters as to exactly what the Command

has in mind, When Army headquarters tells the

Commgnd to go shead, very often they have committed the
Department of Works to a good deal of unnecessary work,
because when the plans eventually go to Army Headquarbers
they cannot. sgree on theme In order to over come

this, the Army has introduced what, for want of a

better f£ile it has called a "ore-design list!" to take

the whole thing back further in time, and require the Commands
to submit to Army Headquarters for justification and

with detailed exolanations those items which the

Command desires to put into the next design list,

Yhen that stage is reached, we will not only have approved
projects in the Works programme for that year, but

also in the design lict for the forthcoming works
construction year. Bubt we have not reached thal stage
yot.

COMMITIEE MEMBAR. ~ Goodness gracious me, when are we Q.256
going to reach it? —— (MR. LENG) Ve have svery hops

of reaching it in this coming year - that this coming

year will show a very great improvement,

. o ° . " .

COMMITTEE 1EMB.R. ~ Will this mean that you will Q,258
try to stop beating the qun in future? ~-— (MR. LENG)
That is the parpose of it.

COMMITTEE MEMB.R. ~ I think that what we have been WeR59
discussing this afternoon has indicated that theres has

hardly been a planned programme ot all, and what you are
saying now is that under the new arranement thers will

be a planned programme and consequently there should be

better estimating? ——- (MR. LING) Yes,

. . " - a .

(MR.. CAMERON) ‘o hevo lmovn for quite a number of years Q54319 and
that this works procedure has not produced the results 320.
that I think each one of the departments, inecluding the
Department of ‘orks, would have wished, I think the

present Auditor-General® instituted this new works

procedure for the design list for the Defence Services
somewhere sbout the 1953-54 period, But I am afreid it

was not really put into effect as far as the Defence Services
are concerned until o quite recent date. Lfforts are now

being made to produce the Design List in sufficient time

and sufficiently firm in respect of requirements to

allow a prograume when it comes olong at the beginning

of each pagticular financial yeer to be as firm es is

reagsonably possible with the Estimabes of expenditure

The present Anditor General, Mr, H.G, Newman 0.B.E., was
formerly Assistant Secretary, Defence Division, Department
of the Treasury.



-

143,

_5’7—

firnly based on the plans and specifications and the
known features as produced by the Department of Works
who would have much longer end better time to prepare
their Eetimates than they had previcusly.

COMATTTEE MEMBER. - Why was not that put into effect
when the Treasury instruction or recommendation came out?
The other depertments applied themgelves to it.  This
seems to be a factor in the picture presented by the
Defencs Departments. Was it because of an abtitude or was
it because the Department wos not capable of applying

it successfully? ~e- (sR, CAMERON) Actually, we did put
into effect the procedurs of the design lists, bub I

am ofraid that the whole position for two years eb least
was not appreciated and pat into effect either by the
Tregsury requiring it or by the failure of our departments
to put it in in a way which would produce the best
results, There is no question of trying to dodge the
issue. Ve have realized now that it is the best thing

o be dene,!

While, the failure of the Defence VWorks Progranme

in recent years is, in the circumstances, to be deplored Your
Committee in this instance, is satisfied that the fanlt does not.
lis with the Department of Works, Ws would hope that the

other departments and Services concerned will take the necessary

steps, without further promptings from this Committee or the
Government to remedy permanently a most serious situstion.
In this context the evidence of poor and un co-ordinated
planning, of ineffectual operation, is too strong and too
persistent to be denied.



58,
CHAPTER V

SELECTED TTEMS WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN THE SUBJECT
OF ORAL EXAMINATION

ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT
Division No, 59A

Item 3 - Conciliation and Avbitration
Administration - Selardes

and_Allowances,
144, The vote forend expenditure from this item in
1957-58 were as follows :=
£
Vote 60,000
Expenditure 50,153
Underspent 9,641

Your Committes have received the following explanation from the
Attorney~General's Department :-

"When the Estimates wera prepared, there were 10
vaceat position in the Conciliation and Arbitration
Administration. Provision was made in the amount
esbimated to remain unexpended for these and other
vecanciss which might occur during the year. However,
the amount of the salaries psyable to Associates
and Tipstaves to Judges of the Industriel Court and
members of the Conciliation and Arbitration Commission,
who are exempt employees and whose salariss are
therefore paid from Division 59/2, was not included in the

Committes
Document
No,TA58/17

amount estimated to remain unexpended. [fs mentioned in the

case of Division 57A1, the practice of providing
for these employees in a special line in the Schedule of
Salaries and Allowances will be discontinued,™

A similar error wis made in the estimate for Division §7AL -
High Court, Salaries and Allowances - resulting in fingl

expenditure of £9,173 being well below the appropriation of
£23,500.

Divigion No. 219

Item 6 = Courts Mact e 'ribunal:

145. A vote of £10,000 was provided in 1957-58, but
expenditure reached £46 only.

146. The Courts Martisl Appeal Tribunal was established
under the Courts Ma tial Appeals fict, 2955, proclaimed in
March, 1957,  The Department has informed us that it expected
the tribunal would be used to a far greater exbtent than it
was in fact, During 1957/58 only one appesl was filed snd
the hearing of that avveal was not concluded in that year.



59'

DEPARTMENT OF _ LABOUR AND NATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

Division No, 126C

Item 3- Ministry of Isbour Advisory Council -

Expenses.

147, Vetes for an expenditure from this item in 1956-57
and 1957-58 have been as follows :-

195657 195758
&

£
Vots 2,110 20,000
Expenditure L L9 2,488
Underspent __b19 17,512
148. We have received the following explanation from

the Department of Labour and National Serviee for the
underspending in 1957-56 :-

The vote was provided to enable the programme of
work proposed by the Couneil to be carried through., The
major expenditure was plamned in selation to the activities
of the Standing Committee on Productivity which had earlier
been established. These envisaged general publicity,
printing and distribution of publications, purchass and
copying of f£ilmg, inter~firm team visits, and reaearch
and information services: and at least one visit to the
U.8+As of a productivity team. The Council was also in

the course of planning a National Tndustrial Safety Drive s

it so happens that this will now commence in the current
financial year.

Following the February, 1958 meeting, the Trade
Union members of the Council withdrew and since then
meetings of both the Council snd the Standing Committee
have been suspended. Printing costs amounting to
spproximately £1,300 could not be brought to account
before the end of the financial year™,

Department of Social Services
Divigion No. 225

Item 5 - Building of homes for the ased —
assistance to spuroved organisations

149, £1,800,000 was provided under this item in the
1957-1958 estimates but expenditure reached £837,895 only.
The Department of Social Services has sdvised Your Committes
that the preliminary estimate submitted to the Treasury

in ¥y, 1957, was for £800,000 but this was revised to
£820,000 in July, 1957, This estimate was based on the
Commonwealth subsidy continuing at a rate of £1 for £1.

Commitiee
Docunent
No, TA58/11



60,

150, Ve have recsived advice from the Department of
the Treasury as follows :—

#0n the dgy preceding the completion of the 1957-58

budget the Government decided to inmcrease the assistance Treasury
available under the Aged Peraons Homes fct, 'The memor andum
maximim amount of assistance in any year was raised sL58/1821
from £1,500,000 to £3,000,000 and individual grants were dated
ineregsed from £1 to £2 for every £1 found by approved 9th Sept.
organisations. 1958,

While the Government had determined the broad
poliey, the new scheme had not bsen worked out in
detail when the budget was introduced and this situation
vas referred to by the Irsasurer in the Budget Spsech,
In particular it had not been practicable to determine
precisely how +the new scheme would apply to projects in
progress, approved but not commenced, or awaiting
consideration. Subsequently it was decided that the
higher rate of assistance would apply only in respect of
homes approved on or after the date of commencement of
the amending act which came into foree on 22nd Octobes
1957,

In considering the possible effect of the higher
asvistance on sxpenditure it was clear that the
Government contribution to new projscts would now be
double what it would ctherwise have been under the
earlier arrangement, However thers was no reliable
vay of estimating the extent to which the higher level of

assistance would stimilate epplications for assistance
from charitable and religlous”organisations,

It was in this situation that an amount of
£1,800,000 was adopted by the Government as the provision
to be made in the 1957-58 Estimates®,

Of the expenditurs of £837,895, progress peyment of £322,177

wers made on grants totalling £1,148,042 approved during the

year while £515,718 was pald in respect of grants approved in
previous years,

Postnagter~Genersl 's Department

Sub division B - Tiem 3 - Enginesrine Servicas
for Telegravh Seryices

151, Votes for and expenditure on these services in
1957/58 were as follows & -

Division
No. State Vote Expenditure Variastion
£ £ £

257 Central Office 10,000 9,697 - 303 Oommittes
258 New South Wales 140,000 110,152 ~ 29,848 Dooume.rt
259 Victoria 180,000 218,124 + 38,1244 No,TA58/15
260 Queensland 68,000 53,723 ~ 14,277
261 South Australia 45,000 29,936 - 15,064
262 Western fustralin 36,000 7,085 - 28,915
263 Tasnania 14,000 2,576 - 11,424
264 Northern Territory 5,000 3,72 - 1,288

Total 498,000 435,005 - 62,995

X Met from the Advance to the Treasurer,



61.

152, The Postmaster~General's Department has given
the following reasons to Your Comaittes for the variations
from the Budget provisions s~

n(a) Lower maintenance costs

The Post Office is in the process of improving
the telegraph service by the introduction of Committes
automatic teleprinter switching equipment, where Document
appropriate and economical. This equipment is No,TA58/15.
designed to reduce costs and provide a higher
grade of service, Co-incidentally, the Department
has initiated action wo reduce costs by the adoption
of improved maintenence techniques which, in turn,
have made it possible Lo adjust maintenance staffs.

In preparing the 1957/58 estimetes, some
allowance was made for expscted lower maintenance
costs and a vote of £498,000 was sought ~ £26,834
less than the actual expenditure in 1956/57. It
is avparent that the zllowence m.de for savings consequent
unon the installation of more modern equipment
and the introduction of improved mzintenance
practices and procedures generally was conservabtive,
For instance, the estimabte of labour costs
asgociated with telegreph maintenance was £298,000
but the aotual expenditure was in the order of
£260,000,. a direct saving of £38,000.

Tt is hoped to have maintenance costs still
further reduced duwriny 1958/59 and the Post Offics
has therefore sought provision of £417,000 or £18,005
less then amounts spent in 1957/58,

(b)  Establishment of Central Stare for maintenance parts.

It is essential for the Devartment to have
available at distributing centres throughout the
Commonwealth suffieient spare parts to ensure the
effective day to day operation of the telegraph
service., These relate particularly %o spars parts
for teleprinters, vhers imrdreds of items are
involved for each individual machine,

An examination of the position indicated that
it would be mors economical to hold certein parts
not required at such freguan’ intervals on a
Commonvealth basis rether than disburse these through-
out the States, Following a special survey, it was
decided that ths Commonwsalth distributing centre should
be Located in Viectoria and it has been practicabls to
nake a substantial peduction in the totel value of the
spare parts held. As a result, adjustment in
expenditure under telegraph maintenance in the
various States were necessary during 1957/58; an increase
was involved in Victoria and more than compensating
decrecases in the other States. #



62,

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE

Division No,223

Ibem 10 — Publication of “Augtralia Today! -
contribution

153. The vote for and expenditure from this item in
1957-58 were as follows s=

£
Vobe 6,000
Expenditure 3,000
Underspent; JE
154. The Departmentof Trade has submitted this

explanation 3~

" The appropriation of £6,000 represents the
Commonwealth contribution towards the production
costs of the publication 'Australia Today' 1958
edition..

The Commonwsalth agreed to contribute £6,000
ennually towards the 1957, 1958 and 1959 editions of
this publicabion provided the contents and standard
were acceptable to the Minister for Trade and
production costs of each edition exceeded £13,000,

An initial payment of £3,000 of each anmigl
contribution is made on the Minister approving the
publication for that year and the second £3,000 on
receipt of a claim from the publishers supportsd by a
statement of production costs,

The exvenditure of £3,000 in 1957/58 represents
the initial payment towards the 1958 publicabtion but
elthough a claim in respect of the second half of the
contritution was received in the Department in time
for payment in 1957/58, following examinstion it was
inadvertently placed on file and not referred for
payment until after the end of the financial year.!

Department of the Treasury
Government, Printing Office

ita) Wor ' Sepviceg Divi No
Item 1 - Bur e_of machiner:
and _squipment
155. Votes. for and expenditure from this item in the

lash three financial ysars have been as follows &=
195556  19%6=57 1957=58
E3 £ £

Vote 145,000 150,000 120,000
Expenditure 106,071 35,837 37,987

Undergpent 38,929 114,163 82,013

Committes
Docunent
No.T458/20



63.

156, Your Committee considered this item in our Thirty Tabled
Third Report but in view of the further substantial 9th
underspending in 1957~58 we sought an explanation from the October,
Treasury. The Treasury has advised as follows z- 1957,
Paragraph:
62-67,
*¥The provision of the £120,000 for 1957/58 Committae
vag based on a continuption of the programme of Document;
re-squipping the Printing Office to meet the NoTA58/31.

demand for Parlismentary and departmental printing,
including the Daily Hansard recommended by the
Select Committee of the House of Representatives.

During the yeer some items contained in the
programme were deferred. On others thers were some
savings in the esbimate of cost,

The major canse of underspending was, however,
the delay in the placing of contracts for major
dtems of equiwment. Although it was anticipated
that some time would be required for censideration
of tenders and settlement of terms of delivery ete,
1t was not expecisd that there would be such a delay
as did occur in the actual calling of tenders and the
placing of contracts. These were cansed by shortage of
staff ‘in the Commonwealth Stores Supply end Tender
Board", .



64s
CHAPTER VI

OTHER, TTENMS CONSIDERED,

157 In Chapters IV and V, Your Committee have reported upon the more
important items examined during this Inguiry., The many other items we
have considered but have not commented upon are listed below so that the
Report might be a complete record of Your Committee's investigations on
this occasion.

Prime Minister's Department.
Expenditure from Treasurer's Advance.
Public Service Board - Division No. 12/C/1 and 2.

Underspending.
Divisions No. 15/B/4; 16/8/1; 214/257632 and 33,
(]

Public Service Board Division ¥No. 12
National Library — Division Mo, 14/B/3, 10, 11 and 14.

Department of Exbernal Affairs,
enditure from Treasurerfs Advance.
Divisions No. 19/B/2; 35W/8/2; 41K; 17/k; 217K,

Underspending.
Divisions No. 19/8/1; 24/4/1 & 25 24/B/1, 2, L & 7;
29/8/3; 30/8/2; 6/8/2 38/8/1: 39/8/25 43/alz
G.U7.8, Division No. 4.

Attorney-Generalls Department.

Underspending.
Divisions No. 54/B/4 & 5; 64/p/2; 6Gi/B/28 33 219/4 & 7.

Department of Works.

Underspending.
Divisions No. 73/1, 2 & 4; O.W.S. 66/1; €9/1.

Dopartment of Health,

Upderspending.
Divisions No. 83/4/1; 83/B/4, 5, 6, 7 & 8; C.W.S. 21/1;

2/1; 611,
Department of Trade.

Underspending.

Divisions No. 93/8/1; 97/B/4; ©.U.8, 26/1 & 3;
G, S, 28/1.



65,

Department; of Primary Indugtry.
Underspending, '
Division No, 224/16.

Department of Shipping and Transport.
Ungderspending.
Divisions No. 213K; CM.S. 34/4s

Department of Territories..
Underspending.
Divisions Yo. 116/B/55; 16673 G.W.S. 375/3.

Department of Labour and National Service. 7

Underspending,
Divisions No, 126/B/5; 126/C/1.

Department of National Development,
Underspending,
Divisions No. 127/A/1; 121/C/2 & 43 128/¢/1.

Departnent of the Navy.
Ixpenditurs from Treasurer!s Advance.
Divisions No. 143, 145,

Underspending,
Division No., 141/2 & 7.

Depariment _of the Army.
Underspending.
Divigions No. 152/B/4s 155/5 & 115 1615 162;

Department of Air.

Undersgpending.

166d.

Divisions No. 167/A/2 & 3; 1713 172/4 & 55 174



66,

Department of Supply and Defencs Production.
Expenditure from Treasurer's Advances

M Divisioh No. 203. )

Underspending,
M Divigions No. 181/B/4; 201; 207,

Poatmagter-General'!s Department.
Undexrgpending,
Divisions No. 260/C/45 C.W.5. 56/3 & 43 57/f and 58/3.

-
4



1.

2.

3.

4o

5s

64

7.

8,

9o

10.

11,

12.

67,
CHAPTER VIT
COMMENTS AND CONCIUSIONS

Introduction

The presantation by the Treasurer of his Budget for
1958-50 on 5th August necessitated Your Committec making
thelr inquiries into expenditures from the Treasurer!s
Advance earlier than in former yesrs, (Paragraphs 2,3.)

In thig Report Your GCommitiez again consider the reasomns
vhy expenditurss fall substantially below the Estimate.
(Paragraphs 4,5,)

Tonies of si¥ial interegt.

Ag a result of its consideration of the use of section 37
of the fudit Act, the Treasury decided not to utilise
the ssetion on this occasion and to rely solely on the
Treagurer's Advance, (Paregraphs 12,13.)

Section 37 permits a surplus in one item to be applisd
to the ald of another item in the same sub-division,

Bne effect of discontinming the use of section 37
has been a saving of work in both the Treasury and the
ndit 0ffice. %Pe.ragruphs 14~16)4

Procedural practices followed in recent yeurs in
applying section 37 may not fully have mebt lsgal
requirements, (Psragraph 17,

There is at present no firm intention to repeal scction 37
the Treasury prefers to wait to ses how the changs operates
as circumsbonces could sgain srise which might warrent using

the section, (Paragraph 18,)

Your Committes consider that relience on the Treasurer's
Advance plone has distinet adventages and think that
changss in procedures ond techniques moy well render
redundant scetion 37. (Paragravh 19.)

X X X X X X X

Your Committee!s expressed belief that the chenge in the
procedure for informing Parliament of expenditurs from the
Trensurer's Advance would save costs has been realised
but further sevings would result if the detailed sslary
information in the Statement could be reduced or excluded,
(Prrographs. 23-26).

The Treasury proposes to submlt to Your Committee a
considered opinion on the whole question which is rather
complex in its implicabions. (Paragraph 27),

Departmental Bstimating

In other Reports, e.g. the Thirty.Third, Your Committes
comnented adversely upon the stondard of estimating in
some departments. (Paragraph 28.)

Bad estimating is by no means general, btut Your Committes
pound sufficient exsmples of it during this invesbigeblon



14.

15.

16,

17,

18.

29.

20.

2.

23'

68,

to prompt us to examine the responsibilitics of departments
in this field, (Paragraph 28.)

In paragraphs 29-32, Your Gommittes describe the different
types of undersponding and their consequences, The likelihood
that depart*ments night sesk to escepe inquiry by exhousting
their votes has been mooted, but such action would be
irresponsible and would threaten the integrity of +the public
scrvice, (Paragraph 32.) :

X x X X X x x

In paragrophs 33-38 Your Committee discuss the respective roles
of the departments and the Treasury in the formulation of the
Egtinates,

From a study of the svidence we feel that in the proparation

of estimates, some departments have failed to discharge the
obligations imposed upon Permencnt Hesds by the Public Service fiot
1922-1957, (Paragraphs 35,36),

Your Committes emphasize the importance of reliable egtimates
because of their effect upon the Treasurer's Budget proposals..
(Paragraph 37,)

Your Committee's criticisms and suggestions year by year, the
probings of the Ireasury and conferences on financial
nenagement orgenized by the Public Ssrvice Board are bringing
doout some improvement in the standord of depertmental
estinating, (Paragraph 38.)

Prime Minister's Department

Public Service Board. Your Committes chose soms items from
the vote of the Public Service Board to illustrate the mamner
in which overestimeting may occur. In the case of cstimates
for recruitment advertising the Board contended thot
occurate estimabing wos difficult becanse of unpredictable and
uncontrollable influences, but the errors msds could easily
have been avoided. (Paragraphs39~42)

In another iten the Board submitted an estinate which was
hardly justified by the stoge that the project hed reoched,
(Parographs 43-45) .

In Your Committes's view a more realistic approach by the
Public Service Board in ‘hese two cases would have resulted
in better estinates. (Paragraph 46.) .

National Librory. Over a period of years the estimabing
performence of the Library has been poor. (Paragraphsi?-48).

The Librarian impressed upon us the difficulties that h¢
oxperienced in obtaining and retaining staff, but he
nevertheless continmued to present his estimates as if those
aifficulties hod not existed. (Poragrophs 49-51).

The estinates relating to the Australiwsian Bibliographical
Centre and o vote for printing and publications again
illustrate the failurec to tgke notice of a pattern of underspending,



25,

26,

27.

28,

29.

30.

3l.

32.

33.

69,

Ligbilitics for vhich provisions have becn nade have been
quite vogue end indefinite. (Paragraphs 53-56.)

Your Committes were surprised that the defects in sstimating
ravealed by owr examination of the National Library had
persisted so long., (Poragraph 57)

Department of Bxberngl Affapirs

Embgssy — Ropublic of France, Funds provided for mgjor
repairs to the Ifabassy office emd the Mmbassador's residence
in Paris have been underspent because of delays by ths
architect, difficulties with estimates and the azbsoncs on
conference duty of Enbassy staff, (Poragraphs 58-61,)

Economic Assistenes to support defence prosramme of SEATO
nenber countries. This vote is under the control of the.

Departnent of Exbernal Affairs, The estimates are prepared
by that deparinent snd are submitted to the Defence Department
for imclusion in the Defence Estimates. (Paragraphs 62-64.)

Our investigabions have disclosed what seems to have been o
conplete unawareness of the principles of estimating snd n
failure to profif by past experience of substantial
underspending, (Paragraphs 65-67,)

In both 1957-58 and 1958-59 the gllocations sought by External
Afairs were substantially sbove the gmounts finglly sllotted
by the Defencs Department, (Parographs 65,66)

Your Committes were told that the vote of £600,000 as finally
determined for 1958-59, was the result of carsful study of the
experience of the past two years and of g criticel appraisal of
the smount of expected expenditure for each projscts Your
Conmittee are surpriged that anything less thon this should
2%![? been done when preparing the estimetes initially,(Paragraph

Department of the Interior
TIransport _gerviceg for other depariments jn Conberrp., Since

the early war years the cost of motor transport for other
departments in Canberra has been met from a vote under the

control of the Department of the Interior. The vote had mo
reference to the cost of motor transport for Members of Lghe
Parliement and the Department of Interior itself, (Raragraph 69,)

As from lst July, 1958 each department. will be responsible for
its own expenditure on trensport. (Paragraph 69.

Conditions for the use of deparimental transport wore sstoblished
by the Prine Minister in 1950 and re-affirmed in 1957,
(Paragraph 73.)

Increeses in wages end costs, transfers of departments and the
expangion of the fublic Service in Canberra have been important
factors in the incrense in expenditure on Canberra departmental
transport, tut unnecessary or excessive use and the uneconomic
use of transport have also been contritmting factors.
(Paragraph 74.)



704

3y The Treasury cxpects the new arrangements for charging
departuents for transport will substantially reduce
expenditure; other savings might also be feasible,
(Paragraph 75.)

35. The component. for "idle time" in the mileage chargs for
transport reprosents over 17% of the total charge. (Poragraph 76.)

36, Your Cormittee consider that the Department of the Interior,
as the authority controlling the tronsport vote, was undsr an
obligation to ensure, within the means available to it, that the
expenditure was no more than was necessary, that transport was
being used economically and within the limits of the conditions
laid down, In our view the Department showed a lack of
initiative and a reluctence to take steps to correct a serdous
situation, (Psragraphs 79, €0.)

37. That the unnecessary, unscononic and uss for unofficlal purposes
have continued in the face of the Prime Minister's instructions
and the criticisms of the AuditoreGeneral is a serious matter and
reflects on the user departments concerned, (Paragraph 8L.)

Department of Works

38, Feeg of privabe grchitects and econsultants.,  Expenditure from
this vote has fallen belovw the estimate for the past three years.

(Parograph 83.)

39. The reasons for the substentisl underspending for the year 1957-58
aro set out in poragraph 85.

40 The cancellation of projects by departments, or substantial
alterations in concept result in unverranted pleming and
design, but ths volume has besn substantislly reduced since
Your Committes submitted our Fifth Report. (Paragraph86.)

A, Losses on disposal of pogt-war stocks, The Treasurer's Advance
Account provided £465,574 to offset a nett accumuleted loss within

the Works Suspense Account for the disposal of surplus stocks.
(Paragraph '87)

42, Your Committes were supplied by the Department with a
comprehensive explanation of the reasons for the expenditurs,

(Paragraph 8%)

43, The sum of £465,57/ represents only a portion of the tobal loss
sustained on these surplus materials. Returns from disposal of
the stock have ranged from 20% up to 50% of original book value,
(Paragraph 83)

b To Your Committee!s questions obout the reasons why the return
from surplus stock disposals had beon so small, the Depertment
submitted a long statement covering the methods adopted for the
disposal of stocks. (Paragraph 90.)

45, Your Committee did not pursus the inquiries because we understood
the 2ublic Service Board had been directed to undsrtake a review of
stockholdings in 11 Commonwenlth depertments. (Paragraph F.)



n.

Departuent of Jmmigration

46, Payment_for sgervices performe overnnent. uthoritics.
Mongst other things this vote provided for payment by the
Commonwealth for services rendered by the United Kingdom For-
eign Office in immigration matters. The provision was
substantially underspent for the years 1956-1957 and 1957-58.
(Paragraph 93.)

4. The underspending, coupled with a belief of the Department that
the full costs are not being incurred by the United Kingdom
anthorities, suggests that the "eommitment" is too indefinite to
worrent o full provision in the Egtimates. (Paragrephs 93-95,)

48, Migration Office Ibaly - Postape, ste,  Your Committes commend
the economy measures taken in the Migration Office in Italy
which resulted in a saving without loss in efficiency of’
£4,073 in a vote of £16,000, (Paragrapls 96-98 )

49, Asgisted Migratdion, Very substantial discrepancies have occurred
betwsen the amounts voted and the amounts spent on Irish,
Maltese, Dutch and Austrain assisted migration, (Paragraph 99.)

50 In addition to dupplying Your Committes with a general
explenation of the factors that affect migration policy, a speeial
explanation was offered govering the four countrics under review.
(Paragraphs 1004101, )

51, Your Committee were told that the Estimates were based upon the
Government's immigrotion programme and that the task of
framing the programme was one of some cofiplexity. (Paregraph 100.)

52, Your Committee records this as anothor illustration of a
department able to discuss objectively the difficultics
asgociated with carrying outite policy and yet over a period of
years seemingly disregarded these diffieultiss when preparing
its Estinates, As it is, the evidence indicates that recent
esbinates of expenditure under these items could have borne
a greater resemblance t: the facts then they did. (Paragraphs $01,102)

53. Whether the Estimates should continmue to bs based on a pre-
determined target (or programme) or whether they should be
based on the latest information available at the time the
Budget is finalized, is a matter for discussion in vwhich
Government policy would, of course, be an important factor.
(Baragraphs 101-102.)

The Dsfence Services

54 The substantial underspending in the Defence Services votes
for 1957-58 has again cngaged the attention of Your Commit-
tes. (Paragraphs 103, 104.)

554 Expenditure on Defence Services of £185,096,¥66 fell £5;000,000
below the original vots and some £17,000,000 below the total
of all the aporopriations approved during the year. (Para-
graph 104.)

56. As o result of the underspending of naval votes the Navy wes
able to purchase at a cost of £150,000, an additional 15,000
tons of oil fucsl vhich hod boen excluded from the original
estimates. (Paragraphs 1C6~108.)



57.

58.

60.

[

62,

63,

64

65.

66.

67..

68.

12,

A clain for £59,427 from the Admirglty in respect of oil
fuel supplied to the Fourth Subnarine Squadron between
October 1949 and March 1955 was met from the Treasurer's
Advence, {Paragraph 109,)

Your Committ:ze recall comments made in their 20th Report
regarding o similar claim and suggest that the mabter
might be further pursusd with the Departaent of the
11\Iavy by tl)le Department of the Treasury. (Parazraphs

10, 111,

Deportment of the Army

Rations, A more exhaustive method has been used to deter—
mine the estimates for 1358-59 for the Army rations vote
following the discovery that the previous basis of coste
ing produced an inflated estimate. (Paragrophs 112, 113.)

Loyal Military Gollege. Substantial underspending of two

. Royal M:litary College votes resulted from errors in
estimates. Steps have been taken to avoid a recurrence,
(Paragraphs 114, 115.)

Deportment,_of Air

Freight and corbage.,  £140,000 of a totel underspending of
£212,575 related to a proposal to move No.5 Airfield
Construction Squadron from Darwin to Laverton, Victoria.
The move did not eventuste. (Paragraphs 116, 117,)

In the view of Your Committee a substential over~estimate
was meds because the situation was not properly appraised
ab the time the estimabes were prepared. (Poragraphs
117, 118,)

Mechanical and transport eguipment, A substantial over-

estimate resulted from providing for the purchese of
equipment vhen specifications had not been finally de-
termined.  The Department of Air has altered procedures
to avoid similar over~estimetes in the future.
(Paragraphs 119, 120,)

X X X X X X X

Your Committes record soms of the difficulties facing the
Finance Branch of the Department of Air in the prep-
aration of realistic estimates and note that problems
of co-ordination are still unresolved. (Paragraph 121.)

Purchase_and_manufacture of aircraft, In poragraphs 122 to

125 Your Committee set down the reasons given for the
substantial short fall in expenditure on o project for 21
Sabre fighters,

Department of Supply

Defence Regearch and development, Your Committes outline
the basis on which the Australion and United Kingdom
contributions for 1957-58 toéthe Jo%nt Project have bsen
ctermined, Par hs 126 = 128,) . .
: § (ﬂ afl“‘a:gns‘ of Sstvs bunldiingy

“#e: ite inps,  In 1957-58 expenditure
of £1,123,429 was allocated from the Treasurer's lLdvance
to enable the purchase of houses and flats in Victoria

and New South Woles as quarters for merried Service personnel.

(Peragraphs 129, 130.)



69.

70.

.

72,

73.

T4

5.

76,

7.

78,

79.

73

It was possible to do this becamge of the substantial
shortfall in expenditure in other votes within the
Defence estimates (Paragraph 131.)

hile Your Comuitiee do not question the purposes of the
expenditure we think that the vefence estimates might
have been more realisbic in the first instance.
(Paragraph 132.)

The_Defence Morks Programe

In our 20th, 25th and 29th Reworts Your Comuittes criticised
the operation of the Defence Works Programue. Parg-
araphs 133, 134.)

Thers was again a subctantial short f£all in programied expend-
iture in 1957-58, Expenditure reached vnly £7,752,439
against an estimate of ©11,473,000. (Paragraph 135.)

In paragraphs 136 to 137 Your Com.itte: outline a procedure
for works programming which has been operating since
1954 in relation to the Civil Works Programme.

Your Comaittee record that a similar procedurs was first
applied to the Defence Works Programme in 1954-1955
but was still not operating properly in 1957-58,
(Paragraph 138.)

Your Committee compare, at paragraphs 138 and 139, the
effective operation of the Civil Vorks Programme with
the unsatisfactory results of the Defence Viorks Pro-
gramme,

Following an approach to the Prime Minister by the Minister
for “orks, directions have been issued that the prep-
aration of the Defence Works Programme is to be timed in
accordance with the procedure for the Civil Works
Programme.  (Paragraph 138,

The main reasons for the failure of the programme include
(a) the way it has been framed; and
(b) vacillation and delay on the part of sponsoring
departments in submitting approvals and essent.
ial information to the Department of Works.
(Parazeaphs 140, 141.)

Ths evidence of >oor and uncoordinated planning and of
ineffectual operation of the Defence !orks Programme ig
too strong and too persistent to be denied but Your
Committes do not, in this connection, impute blame to the
Departnent of Works. We have been informed that steps
are being taken to remedy permanently an unfortunate
situation,  (Paragrachs 142, 143.)

Atborney-General 's Department

Your Committee record explanations of errors made by the
Attorney-General's Department in preparine the estimates
of sglaries and allowances paysble tosw
(a) Conciliation and Arbitration staff; and
(b) staff of the High Court., (Paragraph 144.)




K

80, Only £46 of a vote of £10,000 for the Courts hartial Appeal
Tribunal was spent because the Tribunal was used far less
duzirig 1957-58 than had been expected, (Paragraphs 145,
146+

¥ Department, of Labour and Natiohal Service.
81, Out of a vote of £20,000 provided to meet the expenses of
the linistry of Labour Advisory Council only £2,488 was
* spent because the programme of work propesed by the

Council was not carried through, Since February, 1958
meetings of the Council have been suspended,  (Taragraphs
147, 148.)

Devarbment of Social Services

82, In paragraphs 149 to 150, Your Committee repoert the reasons
for the substantial underspending of the vote providing
for assistance to approved organisations who are building
homes for the aged.

Postmaster~General's Department

@ 83, Your Committee have been given two main reasons for the
underspending of votes from which the cost of engineering
services provided for telegraph services is met. One is
that economies from new equipment were greater than

- anticipated; +the other is that savings resulted from
centralising certain maintenance parts in one store in
Victoria,  (Paragraphs 151, 152.)

Department of Trade.

8he The vote providing for a contribution to the publication
MAustralia Today" was underspent because an account
received in adequate time for payment before the end of
the financial year was inadvertently mislaid in the
Department of Trade., (Paragraphs 153, 154.)

Department, of the Treasury

85, In our 33rd Report Your Committee considered the under-
spending of the vote for purchase of machinery and
@ equipment for the Covernment Printing Office,
(Paragraphs 155, 156)

86, Your Commititee record the reasons submitied by the Treasury
L4 for the substantial underspending of this vote again in
195758,  (Paragraph 156,



75
CHAPTER VIIT

DEATH OF SENATOR_THE HONORABLE
HARRIE STEPHEN SBHARD

Senator Seward, who died on the 25th July, 1958, at the age of 74,
was an original Member of the Committee elected under the Public Accounts
Committee Act of 1951,

Senatoxr Seward brought to the deliberations of the Committee the
fruits of a wide expcrience gained in war and peace, in primary industry
and politics. He gained a Commission in 1917 during Yorld VWar I, was a
successful farmer at Pingelly, Western Australia, was a Member of the
Legislative Assembly in the Parliament of Western Australia from 1933 to
1950, while from 1947 %o 1950 he was Minister for Railways and Transport.
He was elected to the Senate as a Member of the Country Party for Western
Avstralia in 1951..

Senator Seward's membership of the Public Accounts Committes was
characterised by a diligent application to the business of the Committee
and his contributions to our discussions reflected the careful and
penetrating study that he made of the matters that came before the
Committee for investigation, His kindly nature commended him to his
fellow-members, and to the many officials and others who regularly attended
the meetings of the Committee, The Committee placed on record their owm
appreciation of his services, and their sense of loss of a valued friend
and colleague, The tributes of the Parliament to his memory will be
found in the proceedings of the Senate and of the House of Representatives
in Hansard of 5th August, 1958.



76,

CHAPTER T¥
Acknovledgments.

As this will be the final Report submitted to the Parliament by the
Third Committee we wish to acknowledge the valuable assistance we have
recelved in our work from the Public Service.

The Observers. At the first meeting of the Third Committee on 23rd
March, 1956, Your Committee discussed with Sir Roland Wilson, C.B.E.,
Secretary to the Treaswry, wr. (now Sir) Villiam Dunk, G.B.E., Chairman

of the Public Service Board and Kr, H.C. Neumsn, O.B.E., Auditor-General,
the procedures. that should be followed in order that we might obtain the
best results from having representatives of the Treasury, the Iublic Service
Board and the Auditor~General present at our neetings.

These three authorities share with Your Committee some responsi-~
bility to the Parliament to help it in discharging its funetion of control
of the public finances on behalf of the people.

Because of the experience gained during the examination of the
then Auditor-~General (Mr. J. Brophy) on the occasion of our inquiry into
the hustralian Aluminium Production Commission when we asked him to give
evidence on oath and to submit to a searching cross~examination regarding
his reports on that wndertaking, Your Commitbtee felt that some alteration
in the procedure then existing might be desirable,

Your Committee put to the three gentlemen mentioned that it
would be better for their representatives to abtend our meetinggas
observers, Instead of asldng them to present svorn statements on the
various issues that arise in inquiries before the Committee we thought
1t would be preferable that they should be available to offer advice and
assisbance in respect of those inquiries whenever asked by your Committee
or when they thought it wise to intervene.

The gentlemen agreed that the proposal deserved intellectual
hospitality and it therefore ought to be given a trial. Your Committee
indicated that we would not relinquish our power to call the observers
as witnesses and take sworn evidence from them whenever it seemed good so
to do.  But in general it was agreed that it would be highly desirable
to maintain as informal an atmosphere as possible in profferring advice
end in putting their experience at the disposal of the Committee.

Your Committee are glad to report that the change in the procedure
at public hesrings has been highly successful.

The observers who have assisted the Committee during the last
three years are Mr. C.L.S. Hewitt, First Assistant Secretary, Department
of the Treasury, who took the place of Mr, F.H, Cox, following his
retirement; Mre H.C. Newmen 0.B.E., Auditor-General, who took the place
of Mr, Brophy following his retirement and Mr. L.0. Brown M,.B.E.,
from the Public Service Board, Your Committee are much indebted to
these officers and their representatives who deputised for them from.
tine to bime for their untiring help.

Mrs Brown reached the time for retirement during last July and
Your Committee were gratified to learn that the Public Service Board had
decided to retain Mr, Brown as the Board's representative on the
Comnittee until the end of the present Parliament,

Mr. Brown was one of the original Observers and his work with the
doint Committee of Public Accounts has been very valuable because of his
intimate knowledge of the Public Service and of the relations between the
Public Service Board and the Government,



Y

T

The_Departmental Witnesses,

4 glance at any of Your Committee'!s reports will make very evident
how deeply indebted we are to the Departments for the manner in vhich
material desired by the Committee has been prepared and presented to us.
Their contribution has been most valuables Weo kmow that our requisitions
are gometimes very exacting, and time consuming; the knowladge of the
manner in which Your Committee have used this material may be some
compensation for its preparation. Your Committee are convinced that. the
Exhibits and other material presented to us by the Departments will
constitute a most valuable contemporary study of the Fublic Service as told
to us by the Public Servants themselves.

Hansard.

4 word of sincere thanks is owed to the Principal Parliamentary
Reporter and his staff for the willing co-operation they have given us
at all times in attending and reporting meetings of the Committee, The
evidence taken by Your Committee is their monument.

For and on behalf of the Committee,

Re. C. Davey,

Secretary,

Joint Committee of pPublic Accounts,
Parlisment House,

_CANBERRA.  A.C.T.

23rd September, 1958,



78,
APPENDIY NO, 1

Report para graph 70
Exhibit No, 41 (])_?4.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.

DIVISION 65/0/1.

TRANSPORT SERVICES FOR OTHER DEPARTMENTS IN. GANBERRA.

Tho Transport Section of the Departmont of the Interior
operates in Canberra a car fleet for supplying a passenger transport
service for Parliament and Commorwealth Departments, It also operates
the City Omnibus Service, a goods transport service, and provides
vehicles on full~time hire to Deparitments, without driver, for special
duty, The latter apply mainly to outdoor officers such as architects,
engineers, inspectors, district nurses, ote., ond to some Permanent
Heads where cars are required for the pcrformanse: of their duties,

2. For some time past thore have been suggestions that there

is a lack of economy in the use of official passenger transport, The
Auditor-General also raised tho mabter at a conference of Permanent

Heads in 1956 and suggosted that ways and mcans of achieving some economy
in the use of vohicles should be explored.

3. Following discussions with the Public Service Board, an
Interdepartmental Committee consisting of representatives of the Depart-
ments of Interior and Treasury and the Board was seb up to enquire into
the use of departmental vehicles and to moke any recommerdations for
effecting cconomics, This Committee!s rceport is now under consideration
by the Minister and it is expected that certain recommendations will be
submitted to Cabinet shorily.

Funds,

' Prior to 1942 funds for car transport services in Camberra
were provided on the votes of the respective Departments, but from
Jonuary, 1942, all costs were met from a special vote in the Estimates
(lately Division 65/C/1) of the Department of the Interior. This was
dene with a view to reducing sccounting work and thus saving cxpenditure
on interdepartmental adjustmonts.

Exponditure.
5e Expenditure since 192 hos been :-
£

1942-43 .. 4,290
194344, . 5,008
194445 . 6,755
1945-46 .. 8,204
1946-47 .. 15,335
1947-48 . 2,316
194849 o 29,432
1949-50 . 39,247
1950-51 . 46,875
195152 . 66,837
1952453 .o 755904
195354 . 80,681
1954-55 . 81,352
1955-56 . 9%,998
195657 o 98,426

195758 . 107,611



“'I

9.
-2 -

Theso figures do not include the costs of motor transport for Members
of Porlianment or the Department of the Interior which are. charged to
other votes.

A For the year 1957-58 an amount of £100,000 was provided
in the Estimates under Division 65/G/1. In February, 1958, Treasury
was informed that based on expenditure up to the end of December,

1957 (£56,000), it seemed likoly that o total of £110,000 would be
required for the yecar, and approval was therefcre srught to inecur the
additional liability of £10,000 and for the issue of warrant authority
as and when required, :

Te The Treasurer, howover; was reluctent to anticipate
Parliament's approval to the appropriation of the ndditional £10,000
becouse of the inquiries of the Interdepartmontal Committee and
because he understood that Government cars were being used to

provide servicos which could well be avoided by the adoption of other
methods for carrying out the work involved, He asked the Minister
for the Interior to have an examinetiun made to ascertain whether
there were any practicable means of keeping oxpenditure during 1957-58.
within the figure of £100,000 providcd for in the budget.

[ The Minister pointed out that the Department of the
Interior had no control over the rate of expenditure, this being in
the hands of the Departments requlring the service., He added that
there appeared to be some unecessary use of transport and that
whilst some savings could probably be cffocted by laying down
certain rules covering car use, any major changes in existing
practices would need Cabinet approval, Tho Minister further stated
that it would not bo practicable o have these matters determined
and any Government decisions implemented in time to have any effect
on expenditure for the year,

Conirol of transport.

9 Under present arrengements ench Department in Canberra
has nominated officers authorised to order cars and any rcquisiti-mn
subnitbed by an euthorised officer is met without questicon by the
Transyort Section, Tho Section endeavours to co-ordinate reguests
to the best advantage but it has no authority to question the necd
for transport ordored by anothor Department. The o ntrol over car
usage can only be excreised by the individunl Departments. It has
been suggested, however, that Departments are not so inclined to
exercise economy in the uso of transport for which they are not
required to find funds to neet the cost., Because of this arrange-
monts have been made this year to include in cach Department's
Estimates provision for its transport requirements..

Gosts.

10, Charges levied on Departments for 4.C.T. running are
2/6d, rer mile, depot to depot, plus 13/6d, per hcur wniting time.
The latter averages approximately 5d, for each mile of running.
For journeys outside the 4.0.T. the charge is 2/8d. per mile. The
increased chorge for travel outside the Territory is due to the
faet that in most cases travelling allowanes is payable to the
driver, Tho broad dissectinn of costs is as follows s~



]

80.

i3 -
Penco per
mile,
Wages 13,06
Ovorhoad in nature of pay -
Sick pay W35
iieeident pay W0
Holiday pay 1417
Furlough pay +23
Idle time 522
Diroct supervision 271
Administration and
Accounts staff 1.60 11.32
24,38 (=)
Other overhead —
Glothing 62
General 60 1,22
Potrol, oil and grense 2,18
Repairs 3
Depreciation 2,75
Iyres and tubes 7
35.04 (a)

(n) Includes waiting timo on average of about 5d.
for each. milo of running.

11, Private taxis in Canborra charge 1/6d. flag fall and
1/9d. per mile, pick-up to drop, plus 15/- por hour waiting tine.
Taxd owners havo estimated that the average hiring is from two o
three miles, On tho basis of three miles, the flag fall cherge
incremses the overall mileago rate to 2/3d.  The main difforsnce
between Transport and baxl charges is that taxis charge only for
single jiurney, pick-up to drop, whercas Trans;ort charges the
mileage from the depot to point of pick-up and subsequent roturn
to the depot aftor complotion of the hiringe Comparative charges
for tyrienl journeys ore :-

Hotel Canberra -
Barton Offices -

Deakin ~ National

Journg Transyort pool. Privoete taxi
Milenge - Mileage -
depot to pick-up to
derot £, s, d, drop £,_s8, de
aerodrone 12 1410, 0 6 12, 0
Civic and returm 8 1¢ 0. O [ 12, 0
7 17. 6 3 6. 9
42, Transyort is obliged to charge both ways bocause it

orerates “nly from one central depot and must recover costs of

return running and the driver's time, Taxi operators employ drivers
ot 6/8d, in the £1 reglstered on the neter. Under such a system
they have no costs for idle time, sick pay, accident pay, holiday pay,
or overtine payments. Furithermore, most taxis are of tho light
vohicle type, such as Holdens, whercas bectusoc of the tyre of service
to bo provided, more than half of the Trans; ort passengor fleet are
of the heavior type such as Chrysler Royals and Dodgo Coronots.



81,
-l -

13, Comporison with Departmont of Suprly. In the absence
of detailed information on the accounting and costing procedures
adopted by the Department of Supyly it is @ifficult to make a full
comparison between Supply chargos and Interior Trans;ort Pool
chargess  The main difference appcars to be in the costs incurred
in direct wages and overhead, The following figures in respoct of
o specific period in Melbourne and Sydney were obtained somo time
ago from the Department of Supply end are quoted in comparison with
AeC.Te costs sm

CANBERRS MELBOURNE SYDNEY.
d, per mile. ds per mils de per mile
Direct wages 13,06 1045 12.72
Overhead 12:54 9045 8,72
25.60 19+95 2144,
14 The present Supply rete for passenger car hire is 1/6d.

per mile dejot to depot, plus 12/~ por hour wuiting time, It is
undorstood, howover, that losses are being incurred on this section

of their operations and that the charges are at present being revicwed.
Although the Dopartuent of Supply provides o Ministorial and passenger
car gervice in Sydnoy and Melbourne comparable with tho Trans; ort
Section service in Canberra, it hns not the spoeial requirements.

arising from Parlismont; Parlismentary sittings involving the

trans;ort of Ministers and some Membors to and from the House, and tho
arrival and departure of Members in and out of Conberrn ot the beginning
and ond of cach week during sitiings, orcate demand peaks far above
rogular day~to-day roquirements., Staff has to be retained to meot
those peaks with conscquent idle time Quring off-poak poriods and in
addition extra men have to be browgat on duby outside their normal
rostered shifts at incroased cost by woy of penalty payments. In

short a service has to bo maintaincl o meet the cemanlds of Parlismentary
sittings which generally spcalda; are on %three days a week for aboub six )
months of the year. Similar pcaks are raused at other times by special
e-nferences and important officfal functions such as S.E.A.T.0., the
Citizonship Conventizn, and the Jike, and, as hejponed last finaneial
y<ar, a Royal Visit.

15. Investigations dnfo wse and cost of tramsyort., Costs
of oporating the rassenger servi:e are wnder eontinual reviow within
the Department. As momti med carlicr, the Departnont has no cuntrol
ovor usage by other Departnents. Apert fron the rocent reviaw by
tho Interdepartmental. Committee, whose report is still under consider~
ation, there has baen no debailed investigation into the use of
transrort by Departnents in the last six years.



